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OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD SEPTEMBER 8, 1997

Agenda
WOODLAND ESTATES - VARIANCE FROM SIGN REQUIREMENTS - 4797 S. 4™ ST.

MILL CREEK APARTMENTS - VARIANCE FROM DWELLING UNIT DENSITY
STANDARD AND FRONTAGE REQUIREMENT - 3080 MILL CREEK DR./

6672 STADIUM DR.

A meeting was conducted by the Oshtemo Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals
on Monday, September 8, 1997, commencing at approximately 3:00 p.m. at the Oshtemo
Charter Township Hall, pursuant to notice.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Thomas Brodasky, Acting Chairperson
William Saunders
David Bushouse
Lara Meeuwse (after 3:50 p.m.)

MEMBER ABSENT: Brian Dylhoff

Also present were Rebecca Harvey on behalf of the Planning and Zoning Department,
Patricia R. Mason, Township Attorney, and four (4) other interested persons.

CALL TO ORDER

The Chairperson called the meeting to order at 3:04 p.m.

MINUTES

The Board considered the minutes of the meeting of August 4, 1997, Mr. Bushouse
noted that the references on pages 4, 5 and 10 should refer to Phil Hassing. The Acting
Chairperson suggested amending page 8 in the sixth paragraph to refer to “running out.”

Mr. Bushouse moved to approve the minutes as amended. Mr. Saunders seconded the motion,

and the motion carried unanimously.

The Board next considered the minutes of the meeting of August 18, 1997,
Mr. Bushouse moved to approve the minutes as submitted, and Mr. Saunders seconded the

motion. The motion carried unanimously.



ST.

The next scheduled item was the application of Germano Mularoni of Germano
Management Co., representing Wildwood Mobile Home Community, LTD (aka Woodland
Estates), for variance approval from the sign requirement applicable to “R-5" District
established by Section 76.120 of the Zoning Ordinance. The subject property is located at
4797 S. 4“ Street and is within the “R-5" Residence District Zoning classification.

The Acting Chairperson noted that the applicant had requested that the item be tabled
due to his unavailability; the applicant indicated that there had been a death in his family.

Mr. Saunders moved to table the item to the meeting of September 22, 1997,
Mr. Bushouse seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.

The next item was the application of Matt Weaver of Campbell Caron Group, LLC,
representing Mill Creek Apartments, for variance approval from the dwelling unit density
standard applicable to multiple-family dwellings established by Section 24.207(a) and (b) of
the Zoning Ordinance. The applicant also requested variance approval from the 200’
contiguous road frontage requirement established by Section 66.201 of the Zoning Ordinance.
The subject site includes the site of Mill Creek Apartments (3080 Mill Creek Dr.) and
Fieldstone Builders (6672 Stadium Dr.) and is within the “R-4" and “C” Districts.

The report of the Planning and Zoning Department is incorporated herein by reference.

The Acting Chairperson pointed out that there were only three members present and
that all three members would have to vote in favor of the item to approve the variances. The

applicant responded that he wished to go forward.

Ms. Harvey emphasized that this was not a request for site plan review. The applicant
was secking variance approval so that they could proceed to the design stage. Again it was
emphasized that the applicant was seeking variance from the multiple-family density limitation
and from the 200" contiguous road frontage requirement of the Zoning Ordinance.

Ms. Harvey stated that the Mill Creek complex currently has eleven units per acre. The
development predates Ordinance requirements, which are currently at eight units per acre. She
noted that the portion highlighted in blue on the plan is limited to six units per acre due to its
proximity to property which is in the “R-2" Zoning District. The applicant seeks to construct
another building at the site with 24 units. The applicant proposed adding more land to the
Mill Creek parcel and thus increase site acreage. Density as proposed would remain at eleven
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units per acre. However, since the acreage would be added and an additional building
constructed, a variance from the density limitation in the Ordinance is needed. It was noted
that the parcels designated A and C on the plan are now currently occupied by the Fieldstone
Building. It is proposed that these parcels would be divided in half. Parcel C would continue
to be owned and occupied by the Fieldstone Building. Parcel A is proposed to be combined
with the Mill Creek property.

As to the frontage variance, the Mill Creek property currently has a frontage variance
allowing 185" of noncontiguous road frontage. However, since additional land was never
added to the Mill Creek parcel, it currently has 114’ of noncontiguous road frontage. The
applicant is asking that parcel B be added to the site which would provide a total of 207* of
noncontiguous road frontage.

The applicant was present and referred to a colorized version of the site plan. He noted
that the applicant has the opportunity to buy 1.83 acres from the owners of the Fieldstone
Building. The applicant also owns .68 acres along Stadium Drive. The 1.83 acres which they
would be purchasing is zoned within the “R-4" District. The remaining Fieldstone parcel,
which is zoned “C,” would comply with Township Ordinance requirements. Ms. Harvey noted
that the remaining Fieldstone property would comply with Ordinance requirements in all
respects except that it would require a variance from the 200" road frontage provision. The
existing parcel predates the Ordinance.

The applicant indicated that the addition of the acreage, even with the construction of
the proposed building, would result in slightly less than eleven units per acre for the entire
project. Additionally, parking would be added, along with a “loop” in the existing internal
street network. This would atlow for greater emergency vehicle access. He felt that variance
would allow reasonable use of the property.

Attorney Tom King was present on behalf of the applicant. He noted again that the
zoning of the parcel to be added to the Mill Creek property is “R-4.” At present this land is
not usable. He felt that, when it became part of an existing parcel developed with apartments,
the result would be a “superior planning feature.” It would allow use of the property and
access thereto. The proposed overall density of the Mill Creek project would not increase but
would slightly decrease. Further, traffic safety would be enhanced. He felt also that use of
this small parcel would be consistent with the Master Land Use Plan. Again he noted that,
without variance, nothing could be built upon this “R-4"-zoned property. He emphasized that,
at the time each phase of the Mill Creek property was established, it complied with Ordinance
requirements then in effect. As to the frontage variance, he felt it was significant that the
proposed frontage arrangement would provide more noncontiguous road frontage than exists

currently.

In response to questioning by Mr. Saunders, the applicant stated that the Mill Creek
property had been built in phases. The prior owner had built two of the buildings, and the
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current owners had built phase II. Mr. Saunders referred to the proposed plan and noted that
parcel A, if considered alone, would not be in compliance with Ordinance density
requirements. He noted that, if that acreage was added to the .68 acres of parcel B, there
would be sufficient acreage to allow for 20 units if parcels A and B were considered alone and
not in combination with the entire Mill Creek acreage.

The applicant’s attorney, in response to comments by Mr. Bushouse, stated that the
applicant was willing to commit to retaining parcel B as open greenspace and that same would
not be sold. The Township Attorney stated that, if the Board chose to grant a variance, this

requirement could be a condition of the variance.

Mr. Bushouse questioned Ms. Harvey as to whether there would be a connection
between the Mill Creek property and adjacent multi-family developments. Ms. Harvey noted
that, at the time of site plan review, the Board could look at the issue of cross-access.

Mr. Bushouse also had questions with regard to parking arrangements and whether any parking
reduction had been granted to the Mill Creek project. Ms. Harvey noted that Mill Creek does
operate with a parking variance but that the applicant is not asking that that variance be
modified. The applicant responded that additional parking would be added with the proposed
building and that, since the time of the variance, additional parking had been constructed at the
site. The applicant would be seeking to alleviate parking congestion with the development

proposed.

After additional discussion, Mr. Saunders stated that he would feel comfortable with
granting a variance if the acreage upon which the building was established were, when judged
separately, in compliance with current Ordinance standards. This would allow for 20 units
maximum. He felt this was consistent with the spirit of the Ordinance, noting that, as each
phase of the property had developed, it complied with the then-existing Ordinance density
standards. If this “phase” as judged alone were in compliance with Ordinance standards, by
itself, he would feel that the intent and spirit of the Ordinance had been served.

The applicant's attorney felt that the Board could provide variance allowing for 24 units
as requested, justified by the unique location of the property.

Mr. Bushouse questioned whether the Village Square Apartments and the Pinehurst
complex were in compliance with density standards. Ms. Harvey was unsure as to Village
Square but noted that it predated the Ordinance and probably was lawfully nonconforming.
The Pinehurst development was in compliance with Ordinance limitations on density.

The Acting Chairperson sought public comment, and Mr. Ted Corakis stated that he
has an interest in property located across the street. He noted that phases 1 and II of the
project had been built in compliance with the Ordinance. A neighboring project was built in
compliance with the Ordinance. He felt that the Board should not set a precedent in allowing
deviation from Ordinance standards.



There was no other public comment, and the public hearing was closed.
Ms. Meeuwse entered the meeting.

Mr. Bushouse felt troubled in that the property to the west is in compliance with
density standards, and he did not feel that it would be equitable to require that project to

comply but allow this project to deviate.

After further discussion, the Board began review of the nonuse variance criteria. The
Board first considered whether conformance would be unnecessary burdensome. It was noted
that, if the parcel were divided from the Fieldstone property, it could not be built upon
separately due to insufficient frontage, etc. If combined with the existing Mill Creek property,
it could not be built upon in compliance with Ordinance standards since previous phases,
although built in compliance at the time, would render the project out of compliance as a
whole with current standards. Therefore, Board members felt that compliance was
unnecessarily burdensome.

As to substantial justice, it was noted that the Board had not previously granted a
density variance. Ms. Meeuwse expressed that she was concerned about setting a precedent.

As to unique circumstances, it was felt that the situation of the property, which was
currently joined to a commercial use, frontages separated, was somewhat unique in that there
was a possibility of combining the parcel with a larger “R-4"-zoned property which had been
previously developed.

The Board members felt the hardship was not self-created in that previous phases had
been developed by the applicant in compliance with Ordinance standards in effect at the time.

It was felt that the spirit and intent of the Ordinance would be met if the variance
granted were such that the acreage, if developed separately, would in and of itself comply with
density standards. It was noted that, under this computation, a maximum of 20 units could be
established. It was also noted that the addition would result in better traffic circulation at the
site. Further, the variance would allow use of this now-vacant parcel in compliance with the

“R-4" zoning.

Based upon the preceding discussion, Mr. Saunders moved to approve variance from
the density limitation established by the Ordinance for the project as a whole; however,
development was limited to 20 additional units on the acreage which would be added to the
Mill Creek property. The variance was conditioned upon the retention of the .68-acre parcel
(identified in the Planning and Zoning report as parcel B) as undeveloped and under common
ownership with the Mill Creek property.

Ms. Meeuwse seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.



The Board next discussed frontage variance. Again, Ms. Harvey noted that the
Fieldstone property would require variance to render it in conformance with current Ordinance
standards. It was noted that the new Land Division Act, and Land Division Qrdinance of the
Township, required that, when a division of property is made, the resulting parcels comply
with Ordinance standards. Variance would aliow the Fieldstone property to remain in
compliance with the existing frontage situation.

Mr. Bushouse had questions with regard to the abutting drainage easement, and it was
noted that this easement was on separate property to the west, which was approximately 30" in
width.

There was discussion of the Mill Creek frontage variance, and it was noted that the
Township had previously granted a variance for noncontiguous frontage to the Mill Creek
property where there was less noncontiguous road frontage.

Ms. Meeuwse moved to approve the Mill Creek variance to allow 207" of
noncontiguous road frontage with the following reasoning:

(1) That conformance was unnecessarily burdensome in that the land had been
developed previously and could not comply with the 200" of contiguous frontage requirement.

(2)  That substantial justice would require variance in that similar applications had
been granted. It was noted that this parcel had been granted a variance previously with less
contiguous frontage.

3) It was recognized that there were no unique physical circumstances limiting
compliance.

4) It was recognized that the hardship was somewhat self-created in that the
expansion of the project was at the discretion of the applicant.

(5)  That the spirit and intent of the Ordinance would be served in that the additional
frontage added along Stadium Drive would result in frontage along Stadium greater than that
which was previously approved for the site, and there would be no modification (o the existing

access arranigement.
Mr. Saunders seconded the motion, and the motion carried upanimously.

Ms. Meeuwse moved to approve the Fieldstone parcel variance (o allow frontage of
158.37" with the reasoning that it maintains the existing frontage at the site and that the parcel
complies with Ordinance standards in all other respects. The variance was conditioned upon
no further development on the Fieldstone parcel.

Mr. Saunders seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.
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OTHER BUSINESS

Ms. Harvey noted that Board members should have received a notice or announcement
regarding the “Rural by Design” program which was being co-sponsored by the Township.
There was a discussion of this program.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned
at 4:30 p.m.

OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

By:

Brian Dylhoff, Chairperson

By:

William Saunders

By: JWXW m

Thomas Brodasky

_ZLL%ZW
By:

Larg Meeuwse

By;/.a%éé’ﬁ

David Bushouse

Minutes Prepared:
September 9, 1997

Minutes Approved:
9-23-97
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616-375-4260  FAX 3757180  TDD 375.7198

NOTICE

OSHTEMO TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

September 8, 1997
3:00 p.m.

AGENDA

1. Call to Order
2. Approval of Minutes

- August 4, 1997
- August 18, 1997

3. Variance Request - Woodland Estates

Germano Mularoni of Germano Management Company, representing Wildwood
Mobile Home Community LTD (aka Woodland Estates), requests Variance Approval
from the sign requirements applicable to an “R-5" District established by Section
76.120, Zoning Ordinance.

Subject property is located at 4797 South 4th Street and is within the “R-5" District.
(3905-33-355-022/031 & 3805-33-335-029)

4. Variance Requests - Mill Creek Apartments
Matt Weaver of Campbell Caron Group, LLC, representing Mill Creek Apartments,
requests Variance Approval from the dwelling unit density standard applicable to
multiple-family dwellings established by Section 24.207 (a) & (b), Zoning Ordinance.

Applicant also requests Variance Approval from the 200' contiguous road frontage
requirement established by Section 66.201, Zoning Ordinance.



Subject property includes the site of Mill Creek Apartments (3080 Mill Creek Drive)
and Fieldstone Builders (6672 Stadium Drive) and is located within the “R-4" and
“C" Districts. (3905-26-380-062/068 and 3905-35-130-032)

. Other Business

. Adjourn
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DATE: September 8, 1997

SENT: _ August 29, 1997

PEOPLE

Germano L. Mularoni

Germano Management Company
32540 Schoolcraft, Suite 110
Livonia, MI 48150

37 Labels

Campbell Caron Group LLC
P.0O. Box 437
Oshtemo, MI

64 Labels

49077

Dave Person
Kalamazoo Gazette
P.0O. Box 2007
Kalamazoo, MI 49003
Home Builders Association
5700 West Michigan
Kalamazoo, MI 49009

Oshtemo Business Association
P.0O. Box 1
Oshtemo, MI 49077
Wightman Ward Corporation
1818 W. centre Street
Portage, MI 49024

Cripps Fontaine Excavating
7729 Douglas Avenue
Kalamazoo, MI 45004

Stanley Rakowski
7151 West "G" Avenue
Kalamazoo, MI 49009

Fred Langeland
Balkema Sand & Gravel
1500 River Street
Kalamazoo, MI 49001
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616-375-4260 FAX 375-7180 TDD 375-7198
To: Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Date: 9-8-97
From: Planning/Zoning Department Agenda ltem. #3

Applicant: Germano L. Mularoni
Germano Management Company

Property In Question:  Wildwood Mobile Home Community (Woodland Estates)
4797 South 4th Street

Reference Vicinity Map

Zoning District: "R-5" Residence District
Request Board Interpretation - Sign Setback Standards Apptlicable to a Mobile Home

Community
Variance Approval - “R-5" Sign Standards (Number of Signs, Size, Setback)

Ordinance Section(s): Section 76.120 - “R-4" and “R-5" Sign Standards
Section 64.100 - Setback and Side Line Spacing Standards

Planning/Zoning Department Report:

Board Interpretation

- Prior to consideration of the variance requests, the Planning & Zoning Department
requests ZBA Interpretation as to the setback standard applicable to signs for a
mobile home community located within the “R-5" District.

- Board Interpretation should consider the following:

. Section 76.120, Zoning Ordinance requires the setback of a sign located within
an “R-4" or “R-5" District to be “% the distance of the required building setback.”



. Section 64.100, Zoning Ordinance establishes a minimum building setback of 70
feet from the South 4th Street ROW line for property located within the “R-5"
District.

: Where a mobile home community is developed within an “R-5" District, the Mobile
Home Commission (MHC) regulates building setback [MHC Rule 944(2) establishes

a minimum front setback standard of 50 feet from the abutting road ROW line].

- The MHC does not regulate the placement of identification signs within a mobile
home community.

- ZBA Interpretation requested pertains to which “required building setback”
standard should be applied to sign placement - that applicabie to a mobile home
community (a use option in the “R-5" District), or that applicable to the “R-5" District

as a whole.

1} Mobile Home Commission Rule 944(2): % of 50 feet from row line (25 feet)

or

2) Section 64.100, Zoning Ordinance: % of 70 feet from row line (35 feet)

Background Information (Variance Requests)

- Two signs identifying “Woodland Estates” are currently located in the vicinity of the
subject site:

- An existing 24 sq ft sign is located at the entrance of Woodland Estates | (off South
4th Street), while a larger billboard type sign (less than 100 sq ft) is located at the
southeast intersection of Stadium Drive and South 4th Street on Parcel #3905-33-

315-010.

© The larger billboard type sign (less than 100 sq ft) is a non-conforming sign which
is located approximately 20 ft from the ROW line of Stadium Drive (approximately

70 ft from centerline).

- The Applicant proposes to construct an additional 25 sq ft sign at the entrance of
Woodland Estates Il. The sign is proposed to be situated 20 ft from the right-of-way

of South 4th Street (53 ft from the centerline).



- Sign setback standards which apply to the subject site, pursuant to Sections
76.120 and 64.100, Zoning Ordinance, are as follows:
. one freestanding sign - not exceeding 30 sq ft
: sign setback standard of “% the distance of the required building setback”
. sign height not greater than 8 ft above grade level of abutting street/highway

- Based upon the Applicant's proposal, the following variances are being requested:

1) Placement of second sign upon premises - one sign permitted.
[variance from Section 76.120, Zoning Ordinance]

2) Sign size/area - 30 sq ft permitted/49 sq ft proposed (total from two signs)
[variance from Section 76.120, Zoning Ordinance]

3) Sign setback from South 4th Street - 20 ft from ROW line proposed
[variance from Sections 76.120 and 64.100, Zoning Ordinance]

Reference Application and Sign Proposal/Plot Plan

Department Review (Second Sign Variance Request)

Reference Standards of Approval of a Nonuse Variance (‘practical difficuity’ criteria):
1. Conformance Unnecessanly Burdensome
- Are reasonable options for compliance available?

- Two signs identifying Woodland Estates are currently present in the vicinity of the
subject site.

- Conformance with current Ordinance standards would allow for the placement of
one sign (maximum 30 sq ft) on the premises in conformance with the required
setback distance from the ROW line of South 4th Street.

- Does reasonable use of the property exist with a denial of the variance?

- The 24 sq ft conforming sign located off South 4th Street is permitted by
Ordinance.

- The non-conforming sign (less than 100 sq ft) located at the southeast corner of
South 4th Street and Stadium Drive can continue to be utilized under the
regulations of Section 62.000, Zoning Ordinance.



2. Substantial Justice
: Consider past ZBA decisions in similar requests:

Second Sign Variance Requests (since 1984 QOrdinance)

4-2-97 Summer Ridge Denied

1-9-95 Huntington Run Granted

3-4-91 Clayton Estates (Southfolk)  Denied (third sign)
8-10-88 Clayton Estates (Southfolk)  Granted (second sign)

Reference ZBA Minutes (excerpts)

. Consider the general character of the surrounding area and the circumstances and
site conditions of the above referenced past decisions.

3. Unique Physical Circumstances

- There are no unique physical limitations on the subject site preventing compliance
with Ordinance standards.

4. Self-Created Hardship
- Sign design and placement are at the discretion of the Applicant.

5. Will the spirit of the Ordinance be observed, the public health, safety, and welfare
secured, and substantial justice done if the variance is granted?

Department Review (Sign Size/Area Variance Request)
Reference Standards of Approval of a Nonuse Variance (‘practical difficulty’ criteria):
1. Conformance Unnecessanly Burdensome
. Are reasonable options for compliance available?
- Two signs identifying Woodland Estates are currently present in the vicinity of the

subject site (a 24 sq ft sign along South 4th Street and a larger non-conforming
billboard type sign listed as “less than 100 sq ft" at the southeast corner of South

4th Street and Stadium Drive).



- Confqrmance with current Ordinance standards would allow for the placement of
one sign (maximum 30 sq ft) on the premises in conformance with the required
setback distance from the ROW line of South 4th Street.

: Does reasonable use of the property exist with a denial of the variance?

- The 24 sq ft conforming sign located off South 4th Street is permitted by
Ordinance.

- The non-conforming sign located at the southeast corner of South 4th Street and
Stadium Drive can continue to be utilized under the regulation of Section 62.000,

Zoning Ordinance.
2. Substantial Justice
: Consider past ZBA decisions in similar requests:

Sign Size Variance Requests (since 1984 Ordinance)

5-5-97 Speedway Denied
2-7-94 Target Denied
3-1-93 Meijer Denied
10-7-91 Shell Qil Denied
3-4-91 Clayton Estates (Southfolk)  Denied
8-21-89 Bob & Kays Denied
8-21-89 Meijer Square Denied
5-1-89 Imperial Qil Denied
8-10-88 Clayton Estates (Southfolk)  Denied
12-7-87 Dick Loehr's Denied
11-2-87 Family Foods Denied
11-4-84 McDonald's Denied

Reference ZBA Minutes (excerpts)

. Consider the general character of the surrounding area and the circumstances and
site conditions of the above referenced past decisions.

3. Unique Physical Circumstances

: There are no unique physical limitations on the subject site preventing compliance
with Ordinance standards.



4. Self-Created Hardship
: Sign design and placement are at the discretion of the Applicant.

5. Will the spirit of the Ordinance be observed, the public health, safety, and welfare
secured, and substantial justice done if the variance is granted?

Department Review (Sign Setback Variance Request)

Reference Standards of Approval of a Nonuse Variance ('practical difficulty’ criteria):

1. Conformance Unnecessarily Burdensome
: Are reasonable options for compliance available?

- Two signs identifying Woodland Estates are already present in the vicinity of the
subject site.

- The placement of the proposed additional sign at the entrance of Woodland
Estates Il can be located in compliance with setback standard.
(Reference Plot Plan)

- Conformance with current Ordinance standards would allow for the placement of
one sign {maximum 30 sq ft) on the premises in conformance with the required
setback distance from the ROW line of South 4th Street.

: Does reasonable use of the property exist with a denial of the variance?

- The 24 sq ft conforming sign located off South 4th Street is permitted by
Ordinance.

- The non-conforming sign located at the southeast corner of South 4th Street and
Stadium Drive can continue to be utilized under the regulation of Section 62.000,
Zoning Ordinance.

2. Substantial Justice
: Consider past ZBA decisions in similar requests:
Sign Setback Variance Requests (since 1984 Ordinance)

6-2-97 Delta Design Granted
5-5-97 Speedway Granted



2-3-97 Whitegate Granted

12-16-96 Springwood Hills Denied
12-2-96 Summer Ridge Denied
8-5-96 Migala Law Office Granted
11-6-95 Midwest Auto Body Denied
6-26-95 Breckenridge Denied
6-5-95 VanderWeele Granted
10-2-89 Home Builders Granted
9-11-89 Bertolissi Denied
7-10-89 Summer Ridge Denied
7-10-89 Deep Sea Granted
11-7-88 Jim Karczewski Granted
12-7-87 Crystal Circle Denied
2-2-87 A & B Septic Denied
8-4-86 Movie Qutpost Granted
3-3-86 DeVisser Denied

Reference ZBA Minutes (excerpts)

- Consider the general character of the surrounding area and the circumstances and
site conditions of the above referenced past decisions.

3. Unique Physical Circumstances

- There are no unique physical limitations on the subject site preventing compliance
with Ordinance standards.

4. Self-Created Hardship
: Sign design and placement are at the discretion of the Applicant.

5. Will the spirit of the Ordinance be observed, the public health, safety, and welfare
secured, and substantial justice done if the variance is granted?
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REQUEST FOR ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING

Date JuL 24, 1997 Present Zoning R-5 Fee__5$100
WILDWOOD MOBILE HOME COMMUNITY LTD
Land Owner aka WOODLAND ESTATES

PROPERTY Address 4797 S. 4TH ST., OSHTEMO THWP. Phone(616) 375- 3083
Person Making Reguest GERMANO MANAGEMENT COMPANY/GERMANO L. MULARONI
32540 SCHOOLCRAFT, SUITE 110 (313) 261-5595
Adidress LIVONIA, MI 48150 Phone_FAX (313) 261-5494

Interest in Properiy GENERAL PARTNER/OWNER

Size Of Property Involved 22+ AL,

Reason for Request VARIANCE OF SET BACK DISTANCE FOR ENTRANCE SIGN.

SEE ATTACHED

CHARTER TOWMNSHIF
OF OSHTEMO
7375 W. NAIN STREET
KaLAMAZOO, NI 49009
6146-37%-4240
g/07/97 JF

154058 ZRA REQUEST/WOODLAMD Log. )
TOTAL FAID 101,00

' THANK YOU



" RECEIVED UL 3 1 gy
Geemano Management Compary

32540 SCHOOLCRAFT, SUITE 110 LIVONIA, MICHIGAN 48150

July 28, 1997

Oshtemo Township

Zoning Board of Appeals
7275 W. Main Street
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49025

Re: Entrance sign at the second entrance for Woodland Estates 1I, 4797
S. 4 Street

Dear Sirs:

We are requesting a sign-set back from centerline of road variance for the
entrance to Weodiznd Estates I based on the following:

- Oshtemo Township’s Mobile Home Park Ordinance 24.401 (b}
requires “every mobile home park to have two access streets
entrances connccting said park to a public highway”.

- Attached is a letter from the Michigan Mobile Home Commission
indicating that in a mobile home park the building set-back from
the road right of way is 50 ft. this in effect pre-empts the Township’s
building set back requirement for 4% Street of 70 ft.

- The sign set-back requirement in a R-5 district is “1/2 the distance of
the required building set-back”. Therefore at Woodland Estates the
sign set-back would be from the centerline of the road % the road
right of way plus % the building set-back which equals 66" + 50’ = 58’

2 2

- We are requesting a variance of 5 ft, that is the distance {rom the
centerline for the road to the sign would be 53 ft.

- The sign we propose on instailing would be 25 sq. ft.

[ 3]



Entrance sign
Page 2 cont.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

S(incfr_éf}?,

\\ )
) e

L. Mularoni
For Woodland Estates

GLM/bm

Attached

entsignww.doc



' SGtate of Michigan

John Engler. Governor °

Department of Consumer & Industry Services
Kaibleen M Wilbur, Dir22.

July 11, 1997

Mr. Germano L. Mularoni
Geimano Management Compdny
32540 Schoolcrafl

Suite 110

Livonia, Michigan 48150

RE. YOUR JULY 3, 1997, LETTER

Dear Mr Mularoni

Corporation, Securities and
Land Development Bureau

6946 Mercantile Way

P O. Box 30222

Lansing, Michigan 48909
517-334-6213

Entorcement Division
517-334-6209

Broker Dealer, Agent and
Invesiment Adviser
517-334-6215

Securilies Examination Division
517-334-6200

Property Davelopment Dhvision
517-334-6200

Manufaciured Housing Division
517-334-6202

Corporation Divislon
P O Box 30054
Lansing, Ml 48309
517-334-6327

Records Inlormation and
Certification Units
1-900-555-0031

Document AReview Seclion
517-334-6202

Anmual Report Sechon
517-334-6300

Per your letter regarding Oshtemo Township’s mobile home park sign setback requirements,
please note that the sign setback formula in Section 76 120, p.68, of the enclosed excerpt was
photocopied from the materials in Oshtemo Township’s 1984 park ordinance file [t is identical
Lo the asterisked version, 76.120, p 421, you submitted with your letter Also enclosed is the
Mobile Home Co.uumission’s Maich 14, 1984, Order approving the township’s attached February

27, 1984, proposal

Mobile Home Commission Rule 944(2) establishes a 50-fool setback between a mobile home park
ctructure abutting a public right-of-way (R O.W ) and the R.O W. ling, if the park boundary line
runs through the center of the public road. Otherwise, the prevailing setback is measured from
the park boundary. The 4th Street R.O.W. setback referenced in Section 64.100, p.309, of the
excerpt you sent is identical to that cited in attached Section 64.100, p.56, of the 1984 version,
but it doesn’t reflect the paragraph in the unabridged text which speaks of “...the minimum

setback for all buildings constructed along the highways above designated . Based on the
available information, I do not see how a sign setback falls within this context, given the
interpretation you describe in your letter and the township’s seemingly unrelated 1984-vintage

definition of a building (Section 1 1.240, p.2)

In v event, Rule 94°2) siven the township’s Commission-approved adoption by reference of
tlie regulations established in the Act [see Section 25 401(a)]--appears to govern sign-to-R.O.W.
mobile home park setbacks

(Y

Michigan Relay Center (Voice and TDD) 1-B00-649-3777



Mr. Germano L. Mularon:
July 11, 1997
Page Two

[ hope this letter clarifies this matter. If you have any questions, feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Y /%6%%7

Kevin . DeGroat
Manulactw ed Housing Division
(517) 334-6203

Enclosnres

(3
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64.000

64.100

\*

64.100

SECTION 64
SETBACK AND SIDE LINE SPACING

Desiguated Highways.
East & Wesl

West Main Street from 121h
Sireef (0 Van Kal Street

Stadium Drive from 12th Street
(o West Michigan Avenue

West Michigan Avenue (Red
Arrow Highway) from Plainview
Street to the South line of Scc-
tion 31 of the Township

'H' Avenue from 12th Sureet
to Van Kal Street

KL Avenue lrom 12th Street
10 Van Kal Sticel

North & South

12th Street entire fength of
Towaship

Van Kal Sireet froim the South
line of Section 31 of the Town-
ship to West Main Street and the
portions within Seclions 6 and 7
of the Township

6th Street from *'G’' Avenue 10
West Main Street and from ML
Avenue 1o “'N" Avenue

9th Street from KL Avenue 1o
“N'" Avenue and from the cenler-
line of Section 2 (0 West Main
Street

4th Street from the Township
line North 1o West Main Sircel

309

Minimum Setback Distance

170 {eet from the center of
the street right-of.vay

120 feet from the center of
the street right-of-way

120 Icet from the center of
the street right-of-way

70 feei from the sireet right-
of-way

70 feet from the street right-
of-way

120 leet from the center of
the street right-of-way

70 leet (rom the street
right-of-way

70 feel from Lhe streel right-
of-way

70 feel Irom Lhe street right-
ol-way

70 leet from the street right-
ol -way
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- Getmano Managemernt Comparny

32540 SCHOOLCRAFT, SUITE 110 LIVONIA, MICHIGAN 48150

Department of Consumer & Industry Services

Manutactured Housing Division R CE{)

6546 Mercantile Way E : QVEB
P.O. Box 30222

Lansing, MI 48909 JUL 91997

RE: Setback Requirements in Oshtemo Township cﬂﬁgﬂiﬁ"uﬁ?{cﬂiéﬁ's’i“ﬂi“n‘uﬁi’féﬁﬁl35’?6'5?S
MANUFACTURED RGUSING OIVIsioN AU

Dear Sirs:

We are currently in a dispute with Oshtemo Township as to what the
correct required building setback is witi regard to Mobile Home Parks in
Oshtemo Township.

The required building setback per Osthemo Township’s Ordinances

affecls the placement of Buildings, Mobile Homes, and signs within a

Mobile Home Park’s Property.

Oshtemo Township insists that in regard to placement of signs it should v
be 70 feet. It should be noted that in Oshtemno Township's Sign
Ordinance all distnces are noted as “Required Building Setbacks”.

We believe the required building setback should be 50 {eet from the
public road right of way for the reasons that follow:

The Michigan Mobile Home Commission approved Oshtemo Township’s
Mobile Home Park Ordinance, adopted August 23, 1984, some time in
1984. (Copy attached)

Section 25.401 of that ordinance states:

Mobile home parks and accessory buildings and uses including
residences for the mobile home park owner and his family, subject to the
following conditions and limitations:

(a) “All mobile parks shall comply with the requirements imposed by
Michig..z P:5lic Act 419 of 1976 and any and all amendments
thereto with any and all regulations promulgated thereunder by
the Michigan Mobile Home Commission and the Michigan
Déf)artment of Public Health, except as said Act regulations may
be modified by the provisions herein.”



Page two

Dept. of Consumer & Industry
Services

July 3, 1997

Further, In the items noted in 25.401 and Section 25.402 there is no
mention of a greater setback requirement {rom a public road right of way

for “Mobile Home parks and buildings and uses including
residences.etc”, than those required by Michigan Public Act 419 of 1976.

Therefore setback requirements of the Michigan Public Act 419 of 1976
and Rules and interpretive statements of the Commission apply to
Oshtemo Township's setback requirements for Mobile Home Parks. The
Commission approved setback per Mobile Home R 125.1944, rule 944 (2}
(copy attached) for Woodland Estates in this instance is 50 feet from the
public road right of way.

This fact was recognized when the Commission approved the plans to
construct Woodland Estates I, December 1996, and when Oshtemo
Township approved the same plans as the Townships approved site plan.

We recently applied for a sign permit to erect an entrance sign and were
informed that the set back requirement that applied was 70 feet from the
public road right of way. (Copy of Oshtemo’s sign ordinance and set back
requirements attached)

You will note that the set back requirements for a sign in an “R-57,
(Mobile Home Park) residence districl is no cleser to the front side or rcar
property line thai % «{ the distance of the required building setback”,

The Commission’s rule that applies in this case states the building set
back requirements is 50 feetl. To accept the Township's premise that the
building set back should be 70 feet would be an acceptance of a standard
for a building s=tback in a Mobile Home Park higher than the
Commission approved ordinance.

We would appreciate your review of the information presented and a
letter indicating what the required building setback is that applies to
Mobile Home Parks in Oshtem nship.

“ President
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The Acting Chairperson questioned the applicant, who stated that, if the sign were
moved to a place in compliance with setback requirements, it would be situated in the
drainage culvert, Locating the sign on the west side of the drive would also place the sign in
the drainage culvert. The applicant indicated that the topographical lines on the plan were
inaccurate and that the dropoff was much steeper than shown.

Ms. Meeuwse, after further discussion, moved to approve variance to allow off-
premises sign with the following reasoning:

) That there would be no increase in the number of signs at the site in that each
lot was permitted one free-standing sign. In fact, a decrease in signage along the public road
would be accomplished.

(2) That signage complies with size and height standards for one free-standing
sign.

3 That substantial justice would be afforded in that this applicant would not be
provided signage options not available to others. The similarity to the Quail Meadow’s
approval was recognized.

(4)  That the signage was proposed to be located at the project entrance point.

(5) That the variance allowed coordinated and a consistent approach to arca
identification signage.

Ms. Meeuwse further moved to condition approval upon the establishment of deed
restrictions as to all four lots, restricting the lots to the use of this one free-standing sign.

Mr. Bushouse seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.

Ms. Mceuwse moved to grant the 5° setback variance with the following reasoning:

(1) That compliance was unnecessarily burdensome in that locating the sign in
compliance with setback requirements would place the sign in the drainage culvert. Placing
the sign to the back of the drainage area would not allow the sign to serve all four lots.
Moving the sign east or west of the drainage culvert would remove the sign from the project
entrance point and therefore defeat the purpose of coordinated signage.

(2) That unique physical circumstances weigh in favor of granting the variance,
again, the existing drainage basin was recognized.

]

L]
(3)  That substantial justice would be afforded in that other applications had been
granted where a unique existing physical feature limited placement of signage.

(4) That the spirit and intent of the Ordinance would be served by the variance

Mr. Bushouse seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.
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Ms. Meeuwse moved to approve the setback variance to allow one freestanding sign
to be established at least 60’ from the centerline of Drake Road and ar least 35" from the
KL Avenue right-of-way (the variance was conditioned on allowing only one freestanding
sign at the site) with the following reasoning:

(1)  That compliance with the setback standards of the Ordinance was unnecessarily
burdensome in that compliance would place the sign in the paved/circulation area. Further,
placing the sign in compliance with the setback would impair its visibility due to the
placement of the canopy.

2) That substantial justice would weigh in favor of granting the variance. Other
past decisions, such as the Migala application, would support granting the variance.
Additionally, since only one sign was being established, the setbacks applicable to a single
sign would be reasonable. Further, the sign location would be in character with others in the
arca, specifically the 7-11 on the opposite corner.

(3) That, as to unigque physical circumstances, the existing parking lot and traffic
circulation area limits the location options for freestanding signage at the site

4) That the hardship was not self-created in that the size of the site and the design
of the site predated the Ordinance and limited compliance with setbacks.

(3 That variance would meet the spirit and intent of the Ordinance in that only
one sign was being proposed and established, and the sign would meet the setbacks

applicable to stngle signs.

Mr. Brodasky seconded the mouon, and the motion carried unanimously .

Ms. Meeuwse moved to deny the sign size variance requested by the applicant with
the following reasoning:

{(h That compliance was not unnecessarily burdensome in that the applicant could
comply with the 60-square-foot sign size and have a visible sign. Additionally, other options
were available to the applicant in that wall signage on the building and on the canopy would
be allowed. Further, the argument as (o "standard” signs had not been a basis for past
decisions.

) That substantial justice required denial of the application in that similar
applications, such as that for Meijer and Target, had been denied. Previous applications had
been denied where there was a claim that the company provided a ” standard"-size sign.
Further, the signage, if in excess of 60 square feet, would be out of character with the area.

(3 That there were no unique physical circumstances limiting the ability to
comply with the Qrdinance.

(4) That the hardship was self-created in that the size of the sign was at the
applicant’s option or discretion. The spirit and intent of the Ordinance would not be served
by granting the variance in that it would be out of character with the area and out of

character with the Ordinance

Mr Nradackv coranded the matinn aned the ovation cartied ceammamnetae



requirements to allow for the placement of a freestanding sign at the midpoint between the
entrances of the building in the lawn/greenspace area. He reasoned that there were some
v181_bility limitations due to existing vegetation and trees, that there were limited placement
options due to the layout of the parking areéa and buildings and based upon the fact that the
site. was designed and developed before the adoption of existing setbacks.

~ Mr Brodasky seconded the motion, and the motion carried snanimeusty 4:1, with
Ms. Meaowse. voting s opposition.

4.21-97 Summer RnJg:. Pq?w.r mew—l_s

Ms. Meeuwse moved to deny the variance for the following reasoning:

(1) That compliance was not unnecessarily burdensome in that the applicant had
other reasonable options with regard to signage. It was noted that the project has signage at
its entrance. Further, the intersection of West Main and Maple Hill Drive did not represent
the entrance to the development located along Maple Hill Drive.

(2) That substantial justice would not weigh in favor of granting the variance in
that the proposed directional sign would result in two identification signs for the subject site
and that properties located in the "R-4" and/or "C" Districts are permitted a single
freestanding sign. Further, granting the variance would be expanding a nonconforming sign
and establish an undesirable precedent in that any factors which might support this variance
would be applicable to all major thoroughfares. It was further determined that the
application was not similar to that granted for the Quail Run Drive sign.

(3) That there were no unique physical circumstances at the site supporting
variance approval.

(4)  That the hardship was self-created in that the project location was at the
applicant’s discretion and was designed and developed under the current sign standards.

(5)  That the spirit and intent of the Ordinance would not be served by granting the
variance in that the proposed off-premises sign would provide signage at the project site in
excess and in nonconformance with numerous Ordinance standards. As to quantity, one sign
was permitted by the Ordinance and two were proposed by the applicant. Overall
freestanding sign square footage would exceed the total allowed under the Ordinance.
Further, the existing Maple Hill Mall sign is a nonconforming sign due to its off-premises
location and location in the setback. The proposed sign would constitute the expansion of a
nonconforming structure. Additionally, granting the variance would be contrary to the 1984
decision and reasoning of the Board to deny the mall’s proposed expansion of its sign to
60 square feet. Moreover, the proposed off-premises sign did not serve to address any
traffic safety issue. Additionally, the intersection of West Main and Maple Hill Drive did

not constitute a project entrance point.

The metion was seconded by Mr. Saunders. Mr. Bushouse commented he felt that
the appropriate road agency should be encouraged to place a larger street sign identifying
Maple Hill Drive at this corner.

Upon a vote on the motion, the motion carried unanimously.
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Mr. Saunders moved to deny the variance in that it was unnecessary
because the applicant could comply with the setback requirements. He said that the denial
would still allow reasonable use of the property and the sign would still be visible from
Almena Drive. In addition, he said that substantial justice would not warrant the granting of
the variance since they had rarely granted variances of this kind ma}gi‘;itadc He said there
was nothing unique about the property and, again, that the sign could be located outside of
the setback area and still be visible. He said he felt that the granting of a variance would
violate the spirit of the Ordinance as well.

The Chairperson asked that the motion include some additional Board comments,
including the fact that the intersection could be lighted and that the street name could be
added to the cross-street signs on Almena Drive. Mr. Saunders agreed to the friendly
amendment. Mr. Brodasky seconded the motion. The Chairperson called for discussion
and, hearing none, called for a vote. The motion carried unanimously.




(1)  That conformance was unnecessarily burdensome in that a sign could not be

located at the site out of the existing parking area, which would comply with .
setback standards. ply with the Ordinance

(2)' That subsl;antiail justice would favor granting the variance in that the sign
wou!d be in character with the Village Focus Area Development Plan and that other similar
applications had been granted.

3) ' "I‘hat, as to unique physical circumstances, the existing parking lot and size of
the parcel limit the location options for free-standing signs.

(4)  That the hardship was not self-created in that the subject site and the building/
paving arrangement of the site predate the adopted signage and setback standards.

(5)  That the spirit of the Ordinance would be observed and the public health,
safety and welfare secured if the variance was granted. Again, consistency with the Village
Focus Area Development plan was cited. Further, the proposed sign location would bring
the free-standing signage on the site in greater compliance with setback standards.

Ms. Meeuwse seconded the motion, stating that, in her opinion, the proposed sign
achieved the objectives of the Village Focus Area Development Plan. Upon a vote on the
motion, the motion carried unanimously.

)2-2-9¢  Summer Kidae Hger menTs

The Board members agreed that, in this case, conformance was not unnecessarily
burdensome in that the development was permitted and had established signage at the project
entrance. There was reasonable use of the property without the granting of the variance. As
to substantial justice, it was agreed that the application differed significantly from that of
Quail Meadows and that it was important to uphold Ordinance limitations with regard to
signage on West Main.

Mr. Saunders noted there were no unique circumstances of the property and that the
hardship was self-created since the project was designed and had been established under
current sign standards.

As to the spirit and intent of the Ordinance, Mr. Brodasky stated he felt there were
too many deviations from Ordinance standards being sought by the applicant. Mr. Saunders
agreed, stating he felt there was no way to distinguish this application from those of other
properties located on Maple Hill Drive and in other locations off main roads.

Ms. Branch stated that she recalled an application which was somewhat similar
involving the Super 8 Motel, which had requested such signage and had been denied. She
also felt concerned about setting a precedent in that there were many instances where
properties would dike to have signage on the "higher-traffic road.”

Mr. Brodasky moved to deny the variance based upon the previously stated reasoning
of the Board. Mr. Saunders seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.
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Mr. Brodasky moved to grant the variance with the limitation that the sign not exceed
6' in height. He reasoned as follows:

(1) That conformance was unnecessarily burdensome in that a sign could not be
located at the site out of the existing parking area, which would comply with the Ordinance
setback standards.

2) That substantial justice would favor granting the variance in that the sign
would be in character with the Village Focus Area Development Plan and that other similar
applications had been granted.

(3)  That, as to unique physical circumstances, the existing parking lot and size of
the parcel limit the location options for free-standing signs.

(4)  That the hardship was not self-created in that the subject site and the building/
paving arrangement of the site predate the adopted signage and setback standards.

(5 That the spirit of the Ordinance would be observed and the public health,
safety and welfare secured if the variance was granted. Again, consistency with the Village
Focus Area Development plan was cited. Further, the proposed sign location would bring
the free-standing signage on the site in greater compliance with setback standards.

Ms. Meeuwse seconded the motion, stating that, in her opinion, the proposed sign
achieved the objectives of the Village Focus Area Development Plan. Upon a vote on the
miotion, the motion carried unanimously.

)2-2-9¢  Summer Ka.o'%c, ”GQY' maw'):s

The Board members agreed that, in this case, conformance was not unnecessarily
burdensome in that the development was permitted and had established signage at the project
entrance. There was reasonable use of the property without the granting of the variance. As
to substantial jL{StiCC, it was agreed that the application differed significantly from that of
Quail Meadows and that it was important to uphold Ordinance limitations with regard to
signage on West Main

Mr Saunders noted there were no unigue cicumstances of the property and that the
hardship was self-created since the project was designed and had been established under

current sign standards
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Mr. Brodasky moved to deny the variance with the following reasoning:

(N That compliance was not unnecessarily burdensome in that there were other
reasonable options available to the applicant,

(2)  That substantial justice would require denial in that there were significant
differences between this application and that of "On Target."

&) That there were no unique circumstances which were not common to the
properties in the general area.

(4)  That the hardship was self-created in that the building design and placement
were at the discretion of the applicant. Further, the building was designed and constructed
under the existing sign-height standards.

(5) That the spirit and intent would be served by denial of the variance.

Mr. Saunders seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.

//‘4'9\'3- M»'J:ucs-/_ a/éls/.oy\ aanfc.v-

Mr. Brodasky reviewed the criteria for nonuse variance, first stating that the
compliance was not unnecessarily burdensome in that there were reasonabie options availabie
to the applicant for placement of the sign in compliance with Ordinance requirements.
Additionally, he felt substantial justice required denial of the variance in that no variance of
this magnitude had been granted except in very extreme cases. He felt the hardship was self-
created and that there were no unique circumstances, i.e., no physical limitations on the
subject site, which prevented compliance. He also felt that the spirit and intent of the
Ordinance would be served by denial. Mr. Brodasky, therefore, moved to deny the variance.
Mr. Saunders seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.



Ms. Branch moved to grant the variance with the following re¢asoning:

(N That compliance would be unnccessarily burdensome in that there was not
sufficient room on the site to move a free-standing sign into a position in compliance with
Ordinance requirements. Further, the option of wall signage was not aesthetically pleasing in
that it would be covering major portions of the architecture of the building and would not be

in character with the villape.

() Ihat substantial justice would not weigh in favor of denying the variance in
that there weire differences between this application and that of Crystal Circle  Turther, o
vartance would be in keeping with the character of the area.

(3 That, as to unique circumstances. it was noted that there was limited visibility
duc to arca signage; however, the physical limitations of the site were again recognized.

{4 That the hardship was not sclf-created in that the building is in existence.

(S) That the spirit of the Ordinance would weigh in favor of granting the variance
in that to grant this variance would aliow for the retention of the character of the arca.

Mr. Miller seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously

b-20-95 Laie Grice Buokniddye GELL)

After further discussion, Mr. Brodasky moved to deny the variance with the following
reasoning:

(1 That comnpliance was not unnecessarily burdensome. There was no practical
difficulty in filling the small depression. Further, the likely building location on lot #4 would
be quite a ways away, approximately 200" to the west; and substantial screening would remain
in the way of natural vegetation,

(2) That substantial justice would require denial of the variance, given the history
of the Board with regard to sign setback variances. .
(3) That no unique circumstances existed which would decrease visibility. Further,
there were no substantial trees which could be retained by granting the variance. Finally, the

topography was not extreme but merely a slight depression. Thus, there were no physical
circumstances which could not be easily remedied.

(4) That the hardship was self-created in that the location of the sign was at the

discretion of the developer.
by

Mr. Saunders seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.



Ms. Branch said she could go along with the interpretation as set forth in the motion.
She said that the Township Board and the Zoning Board had struggled repeatedly with the
definition of "sign" and that it was still presently unresolved. She said there could be many
situations that might constitute some kind of advertising, such as a person dressed in a
costume. However, in this case she felt no advertising was taking place.

The Chairperson said that there were many things that could constitute some type of
advertising, such as tuming a car upside down, but the issue was how the Ordinance defined
“sign.” He noted that the Board had a motion on the table and asked if there was any further
discussion. Hearing none, he called for a note. The motion carried unanimously.
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Mr. Dythoff moved to deny the variance based on the above review. Mr. Miller
seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.

12-19-94  Yordocre Goh JZZ

Mr. Miller moved to grant the variance for each Venture Park lot so as to allow
establishment of signs 35" from the centerline of Venture Park Road. He clarified that this
variance would not apply to or address the “Venture Park” identification sign.

Mr. Dylhoff was concerned about granting an undesirable precedent. The
Chairperson and the attorney both agreed that in this circumstance the overriding
consideration was that permits had been granted {or the signs in question in their present
locaton. These permits were granted 1n error but relied upon by the applicants. As to the
rematning lots in the Venture Park development, it was tmportant not to place these lot
owners at a disadvantage 1o their neighbors or create a development which was non-uniform.
Therefore, it was felt that this case was distinguishable and therefore would not create a
situation where the Board would be forced to grant variances in every other sign setback
case.

Mr. Dylhoff seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.

[-9-95  Hho T Frn
Mr. Milier moved to graXt the variance due to the unique circumstances posed by the

treeline and the angular meeting of Atlantic Avenue and Parkview Avenue which presented a
visibility problem. Mr. Brodasky seconded the motion.

Ms. Branch commented she felt that the spirit and intent of the Ordinance was not
observed in that the Ordinance limits the number of sign structures which can be established.
‘i
Upon a vote on the motion, the motion carried 3:2 with the Chairperson and
Ms. Branch voting in opposition to the motion.
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reasoning:

() That compliance was not unnecessarily burdensome. It was noted that §76.125
permits both free-standing and wall signage in the "C" District to provide flexibility in designing
adequalte site signage.

(2)  That substantial justice would not be served by granting the variance. 1t was
noted, with regard to past precedents of the Board in similar applicarions, variance had been
denied. Ms. Branch specifically cited the Board's action with regard to Spring Harbor and
Family Foods. Further, considering other commercial signage in the area was largely within
Ordinance requirements. Therefore, a variance here would not provide substantial justice to

other area property owness.

(3)  That there no unique topographical or vegetational circumstances at the site which
would justify a variance. It was noted that a review of the Site Plan showing the berm and
location of the existing house indicated that they did not prevent visibility of the signs in the
locations proposed, Variance would not serve the spirit of the Ordinance.

(4 That the hardship was self-created in that the proposed sign dimensions were at
the discretion of the applicant.

Mr. Rakowski seconded the motion, and the motion garried unanimously.

2-7-94 Tarqud Sl
Mr. Miller moved to deny the variance for the following reasons:

(1)  That compliance was not unnecessarily burdensome. Section 76.125 of the
ordinance permits both free-standing and wall signage in the "C" Local Business District to
provide flexibility in designing adequate site signage.

(2)  That substantial justice would not be served by granting the variance. Past
precedents of the Board, particularly those with regard to McDonald’s and Meijer Square,
dictated denial of the variance. Reference wad yuade to the ¢hiracter of the' signige inthe
area, 1.2,y size and height, and said character would require deqfal,

(3)  That there were no unique physical circumstances justifying the variance; the
depression in topography and vegetation have not been considered justifications for sign size
and height variances in the past.

4 That the hardship was self-created in that proposed sign dimensions and height
are at the applicant’s discretion.

(5)  That vhriance would not be in the spirit of the ordinance. Again, past
precedents of the Board were cited.

Mr. Dyhioff seconded the motion, and the molion carried ynanimously.
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Mr. Vuicich moved to deny the variance requested for the
following reasons:

(1) That compliance with the ordinance was not unnecessarily
burdensome for the applicant. The applicant was not
unreasonably prevented from using his property.

(2) Substantial justice would require denial of the variance.
Comparison was made to the Bob and Kay's denial.
Further, it was noted that there were significant
differences between the West Main Mall decision to grant

variance. In that case, a reduction of at least 50%
was proposed, and the application involved signage used
by "multiple tenants". The case also involved

reduction in the number of signs.

(3) There were no unique circumstances due to topography,
vegetation, etc., which would justify the variance.

(4) The hardship was self-created.

(5) If the variance was granted, a precedent would be set
which would lead to further non-complying signs in the
area.

Mr. Rakowskl seconded the motion and the motion carried
unanimously.
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Mr. Rakowski moved to approve a variance so as to permit the
sign to be located in the former location of the AMC-Jeep~Renault
sign, for a total of %0 sg ft, 20 ft in height. The variance
approval was conditioned upon the elimination of the variance for
the "fourth sign" i.e., the Name/Logo sign permitted originally by
the Board on 6-4-81. The variance approval was based upon the fact
that the variance, with the conditions, would create signage at the
site which was more in line with the intent, spirit and letter of
the Ordinance. The signage at the site would be in greater
compliance with Ordinance provisions. Further, the approval was
in accord with the "West Main Mall" signage variance approval. It
was reasoned that no height variance should be granted in that the
20 ft height would make said sign consistent with the 2 other signs
at the site. The motion was geconded by Mr. Vuicich. The motion
carried 4~-b, with the Chairman abstaining.




Ms. Brown moved to interpret the zoning ordinance a iri
the measurement of all signs within the Tginship from fh;egﬁé;igg
edge o; the sign frame to the outside edge of the sign frame

\ dete;mlning the height and width of same. Said interpretation waé
required bx the following: (1) the past practice of the Township
and_follow1ng past practice would make such measurements fair'
equitable gnd consistent; (2) such interpretation was required té
meet the intent and spirit of the ordinance regarding size of
signage in that if only the sign face were measured, a structure
greatly exceeding the permitted sign size could be established if
a large ﬁramework were added to a small sign face. Therefore, this
alternative method could pervert the intent and spirit of the
ordinance. The motion was seconded by Mr. Vuicich. The motion

carried unanimously.

Ar. vuicich moved to deny the requested variance for the
reasons that: (1) compliance was not unpecessarily burdensome; (2)
substantial justice would not be advanced by granting the variance;
(3) there were no unigue circumstances requiring the variance; and
(4) the hardship was self created. The motion was seconded by Mr.

Rakowski. The motion carrifd unanimously.
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Ms. Branch moved t& éeny the wvariances requggted for the
following reasons:

(1} That the location and design of the existing sign were
self created, and therefore the hardship was self
created;

(2) That compliance was not unnecessarily burdensome in that
the applicant had other design options;

(3) That there was no other precedent for the variance,
therefore, substantial Jjustice would not require the
variance;

(4) There were no unique circumstances Jjustifying the
variance.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Rakowski. The motion carried
unanimously.

A/—/"q f kﬁﬁv«/ &lCLjﬁ:glmtayL/
Mr. Vuicich moved to deny the

following reasons:

(1) That the hardship was self created;

variance request for the

(2) That there were no unique circumstances justifying

variance;

(3) That past precedent required denial of the variance;

(4) That there was no unnecessary hardship in that the
applicant had the option of obtaining a second sign.
L3

zuiderveen and carried unanimously.

The motion was seconded by Mr.
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Mr. Vuicich then made a motion to deny the request for a
setback variance of 10 feet for the following reasons:

1. That the Board found conformance with the ordinance
would not be unnecessarily burdensome on the applicant,

2. That the Board found the property did not create a
unique circumstance which would warrant a variance from
the setback requirements.

3. That the reguest was self-created.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Ballo and carried
unanimously.

W“‘ 1979 Sign JW

After much discussion, Mr. Ballo made a motion that when,
considering whether or not there was more than one business
pursuant to 76.125, that the 2Zoning Board of Appeals would
consider certain criteria for determination which included

1. Whether or not the Board could ascertain whether there
was a physical separation between business entities.

2. Was there a unique customer public ingress or egress to
a business.

3. could all services be processed through a single
"check-out" point or cash register system?

4, Was the total operation managed and operated as one
unit or separate and distinct units?

The motion was seconded by Mr. Vuicich and carried 5 to 0.
It was noted that the above criteria were to be used as
guidelines, and were necessarily limited to only considering this
criteria when trying to determine when one or more business
existed. in a business operation.
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Next the Board considered the variance from the sign setback
requirements and Mr. Rakowski made a motion that the applicants
be given no more than a 25’ variance from Venture Avenue and no
variance from West Michigan, with the sign to be located in the
"second sod" area closest to the building and near the sidewalk.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Vuicich and carried 3-1 with
Chairman Block_voting "no".

chnﬁmii/yx? On-

. icich then made a motion to grant the_variance request
to 1;g;t;n¥ﬁe sign above the road grade agproxlmately 8 feet gs
shown on the diagram, with the stipulation that the sign be
turned-off during non-business hours. The reasons for the
granting of the variance were as follows:

. That the Board recognizes that the property is unique
! in that the building is located on a hill and the

hiadhwav dips in front of the site;
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Lois Brown moved that the Board fing interpreting Section
76.125 of the Zoning Ordinance, that under the facts as
presented, one business establishment, offering several services,
were located upon the parcel of land in question. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Rakowski. The motion carried unanimously.

Mr. Vuicich then moved to deny the variance request of the
applicant for the following reasons:

1. That conformity with the Zoning Ordinance requirements
of Section 76.125 would not be unnecessarily burdenscome ‘for the

applicant;

2. that to grant a variance would not follow past practice
or precedent of the Zoning Board of Appeals:

3. that no unique circumstances exist creating practical

difficulty or undue hardship;

4. that the signage problems of the applicant were self-
created;
5. that the applicant had alternatives in signage such as

the signage permitted on walls;

6. that, if a variance were granted, the sign would not be
consistent with other signs in the area.

Lois Brown supported the motion. The motion carried unanimously.
\
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Lois Brown moved to deny the sign height variance for the
following reasons:

1. That a variance would not be in accord with past
practice and precedents of the Zoning Board of Appeals. She cited
the previous decision listed in the Zoning and Planning Report;

2. that there were no circumstances evidencing hardship or
practical difficulty:

3. that compliance with the Ordinance would not be
unreasonably burdensome on the applicant;

4. that the existence of the trees and the existing sign
pole do not create practical difficulty. She cited the McDonalds'
decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals; :

5. that a variance would be contrary to the spirit and
intent of the Ordinance.

The moticon was seconded by George Vuicich. The motion
carried 5 to 0.
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2. that to grant a variance would not follow past practice
or precedent of the Zoning Board of Appeals;

3. that no unique circumstances exist creating practical
difficulty or undue hardship:

4. that the signage problems of the applicant were self-
created;
5. that the applicant had alternatives in signage such as

the signage permitted on walls;

6. that, if a variance were granted, the sign would not be
consistent with other signs in the area.

Lois Brown supported the motion. The motion carried unanimougly.
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Lois Brown moved to deny the sign height variance for the
following reasons:

1. That a variance would not be in accord with past
practice and precedents of the Zoning Board of Appeals. She cited
the previous decision listed in the Zoning and Planning Report:;

2. that there were no circumstances evidencing hardship or
practical difficulty:

3. that compliance with the Ordinance would not be
unreasonably burdensome on the applicant;

4. that the existence of the trees and the existing sign
pole do not create practlcal difficulty. She 01ted the McDonalds'
decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals;

5. that a variance would be contrary to the spirit and
intent of the Ordinance.

The motion was seconded by George Vuicich. The motion
carried 5 to 0.

As to the sign area, the applicant stated that he felt that
there were separate business establishments on the premises. He
indicated that the shoe repair store, the pharmacy, the ATM
(i.e., automatic teller machines), and the Meijer store
generally, were all separate business establishments. He
indicated that all were separately owned. As to the shoe repair
store, he stated that Paul Pell leased the space and had separate
employees. He admitted that the pharmacy was owned by a separate
Meijer corporation.

When asked for an interpretation, the attorney indicated
that she felt that this case was not clear cut. The attorney
recommended tabling the application so as to enable the attorney
to develop the recommendation and interpretation of the Section's
language.

Frank Ballo made a motion to table the sign area variance
application, on the basis of the discussion, to the next meeting
to allow legal counsel to develop a recommendation regarding same
anAd an internretation nf the "buainess establishment” term nsed
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Thereupon, Mr. Vuicich made a motion to deny the application
for a variance for the reasons that the applicant has not shown
any undue hardship 1in conforming to the ordinance standards;
there are no unique circumstances shown; the problem is self-
created, since signs can be manufactured to the appropriate size;
andl that to grant the varlance would do injustice to other
btisinesses who have been denied variances of the same nature in

the same area. Ms. Brown supported the motion.

The motion carried on a vote of 4 - 0.
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Ms. Brown then made a metion to grant a 25’ variance from
the sign setback requirements on Quail Run pursuant to Section
76.125, on the basis that if the sign had to meet the
requirements it would not be seen, and that by granting the
variance the sign would be in alignment with other signs on West
Michigan Avenue. The side yard setback, and the sign setback
requirements for West Michigan had been met. Further, the Board
recognized the unique shape of the parcel and the fact that if
the sign were required to meet all setback requirements it would
be blocked by the mound on the neighboring Toyota dealership

property. Strict compliance would thus be unnecessarily
burdensome to the applicant. The motion was seconded by Mr.

Rakowski and carkied 4-0.
-~ -,
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After further discussion, Mr. Rakowski made a motion that
the variance be denied because it was an advertising sign under
Section 76.145; that if the proposed sign would be put in prior
to the start of construction it would be up for an indefinite
period of time. Thus, the Board found that this was self-created
in that it was the owner who wished to put the sign up; that the
marketability issue was not unique; and that it was not
unreasonable to the owner because it did not prevent development
or use of the property since there were other ways to market the
project. The motion was geconded by Mr. vuicich and carried 4-0.

Mr. Rakowski then made a metion that the Zoning Board be
directed to examine Sections 76.140 and 76.145 to determine the
differences between real estate signs and the type of sign
requested by Mr. Hamann, and whether or not these sections
provide for this type of situation. The motion was gseconded by

Ms. Brown and carried 4-0.
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Mr. Vuicich then made a motion to deny the variance request
for the reasons that strict compliance would not be unnecessarily
burdensomé' to the applicant; that there were other locations for
the sign which would be in compliance with the ordinance; that
the Board did not find that the parcel had any unique
circumstances; and that the situation was self-created because
the applicant wanted to place a particular sign at the proposed
location.

The matinn waa seconded bv Ms. Brown and carrxied_4-0.



clrcumstances and that the situation was s
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on the part of the applicant. Fee

The motion was seconded by Stanl i ot |
carri gpotion was Y ey Rakowskl and the motion
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A motion was then made by Lois Brown to grant the variance

request from the 66 foot right-of-way requirements for the
fellowing reasons:

1. That to require the right-of-way might result in
encouraging public traffic between gth and 9th Streets
which would not be within the Township's objectives.

2. That the Board did not want the interior roads to be
used as a link between 8th and 9th Streets, and that by
keeping the interior roads as proposed would discourage
increased traffic and provide safety and protection for
the residents of the mobile home park.

Ms. Brown then continued her motion to allow two signs, one
for each access point on 8th and 9th Streets, not to exceed a
total of 30 square feet of signage, and allowing the applicant to
determine the dimensions of each sign within the 30 sguare foot
limit. The reasons for the variance were that the Board
recognized a need for identification at both access point:, and
that the signs would act as a traffic safety factor at each
access point. Frank Ballo seconded the motion and the motion for
the variances carried unanimously.

)
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Mr. Rakowski then made a motion to grant the applicant a 10’
variance for the placement of the sign as measured from Atlantic
Avenue, noting that all the setbacks would be met from 9th
Street. The reasons for the motion were that the 9th Street
setbacks were essential due to increased safety concerns and that
these would be complied with; f[and that the sign would not be
placed in the parking lot, but close by] that a 10’ variance
would allow sign placement as close to compliance as possible,
without going into the parking lot; and that the parking lot
presented a unique circumstance preventing compliance with the

setback requirement. The motion was seconded by Ms. Brown and
carried 4-0.

L
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not met for granting the variance in that it did not prescuc u.,
practical difficulty on the applicant for complying with the sign

" requirements; (2) that a simple location sign for the street
" number of the company could be made in the location desired

by the applicant; and (3) he was concerned for the precedent that
would be set in the area by granting such a variancey and (4)
that the situation was a self-created one in that they had
determined that the sign needed to go in this location as opposed
to complying with the ordinance. Mr, HamiltPn seconded and the
motion passed 4 - 1 with Mr. Block voting against.
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Lois Brown then made the motion, seconded by Stanley
Rakowski to grant a variance sc the setback would be‘35 feet from
the right-of-way line and be consistent with other signage in the
area. The reasons for granting the variance would be 'because gf
the unique circumstances and the size and setback requirements in
relationship to the building and to the signage. The motion

passed 3-0.
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Lois Brown then made the motion, seconded by Mr. Rakowski to
deny the variance request for 115 square foot signage. The
reasons for the denial are as follows:

1. That it is not consistent with the other signs in the
area. '

2. That it is a self-created problem.

3.  That it would not be in conformance with the developing
area.

The motion passed 4-0.
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George Vuicich then made the motion to deny the variance
request for reasons that there was no hardship that was evident
and he did not see that this site had any unique circumstance
that had been brought to the attention of the Board and that the
granting of a variance of this type would set a precedent for the
rest of the village area. The motion was seconded by Stanley

Rakowski and carried unanimously 4-0.
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‘bois Brown then-made the motion to deny the request for a

variance of the Sign Ordinance for the following reasons:

1. That the applicant had already received 2 variances to
allow for additional signs.

2. '* That the particular site already had more signage that
was allowed by the Ordinance.

3. That the requested sign was for the car lot convenience
and not for directional or identification purposes.

4. That the compliance with the Ordinance would not be
nrreasaonable or burdensome to the property owner.



After some further discussion, motion was made by Block, seconded by B
' rawn,

and carried by a vote of 4 to 1 to approve the 24-s

— : quare-foot church si

as being in accordance with previous church i ' gn as presented
decisions. p ch signs in the Towrnship and previous Board

After general discussion, Mr. Greenberg moved that the
Board deny the requested s3sign size and sign setback variances.
Mr. Greenberg stated as reasons for his motion the fact that
there had been no showing of hardship that would justify the
requested variances and the faet that it is possible for the
applicant to use the property and establish a sign in compliance
with the Zoning Ordinance without hardship. Mr. Vuleich further
noted that compliance with the Zoning Ordinance restrictions
would not unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property
for a permitted purpose or render conformity with such restrictions
unnecessarily burdensome. He indicated that he did not bel ieve
there was any unfair hardship justifying the granting of a variance.

After further discussion, Mr. Vulcich seconded the motion
and the motion passed unanimously
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After further general discussion, Mrs. Brown moved that
the Board grant a variance from the sign setback requirement
so as to allow the Movie Outpost sign to be located at the same
location as the Wally's sign on the subject site, directly above
the Wally's sign, with the pole holding the Mov}e Qutpost sign
being lined up with the south post of the Wally's sigh. Mrs._Brown
further moved that 2s 3 condition to the grant of such a variance,
the applicant be required to remove the existing Movie Qutpost

sign on the site.

In response to @ gquestion from the Township Attorney'it
was noted that the reason for such a varlance wWas that the sign

would not be visible from adjoining streets if a sefback variance
were not granted. The motion wWas seconded by Mr. Greenbersg

and .
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ecember 1.

Mr. Sparks said the item should be tabled until
Mr. Greenberg made a motion that this matter be tabled until
December 1. It was supported by Mr. Rakowski. A call for a vote
was made and the motion passed unanimously.
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The Chairman asked if there were any further comments and
nearing none asked 1if there were any motions. Ms. Vuicich made
a motion to deny the application for the Drake Road sign for
the follgwing reasons: The plight of the lJandowpner was not
due to unique cireumstances, the denial did not create a hardship
on the applicant, it was self created, and the denpial did not
prevent the applicant from using the property. Mr.Rakow skl
seconded the motion. The Chairman called for a vote and the
motion passed unanimously, 4 to 0.

Mr. Rakowskl's fﬁrsﬁ moticn died for lack of support. The Chai}man
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After general discussion, Ms. B '
s . Brown moved that ¢t
geny the requested varlance and request that Mr. Grayhgezgaggth
r. DeMaria to help Mr. DeMaria determine how much signage would

be permitted on the buildin
g wall. Mr. Block
+ and the motion passed unanimously. peconded the motion
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After general discussion, Ms. Brown moved that the Board
deny the appllication for a variance. She noted that the present
slgnage on the property was permitted under the terms of the
Township Zoning ordinance. She stated that the appllicant had not
put forth any reason that would serve as a valid justification
for the granting of a variance in this case. She noted that the
applicant's 1aundromat is visible from 9th Street and that the
signage on the bullding 1is accordingly visible from 9th Street.

Mr. Block seconded the motion and the motion passed

unanimously .
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Mr. Jameson then moved that the Board deny the varlance
request on the ground that no pecullar clrcumstances justifying
the granting of a variance had been put forth by the applicant.
Ms. Minott seconded the motion and the motion passed unanimously
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After further discussion, Mr. Jameson moved that the Board deny
the application for variances from the sign size and sign height
restrictions in the Township Zoning Ordinance. Mr. Jameson stated
that the trees placed in front of the McDonald's Restaurant were not
inhis opiniona pecullar circumstance justifying the granting of the
requested varliance. Mr. Jameson noted that the prior owner of the
property had been the person who placed the trees on the site.
Ms. Minott seconded the motion.

In response to a question from the Township Attorney,
Mr. Jameson further indicated that he was making his motion in
recognition of the fact that the trees in question would continue to
grow in any event and thus would block out even the proposed sign as
they continued to grow.

A vote was then held on the motion and the motion passed
unanimously.

e
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Mr. Jameson then moved that the Board interpret Section 76,125
to not allow a third sign in those instances in which a.commercial
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"'"_ OSbtemo 7275 W. MAIN STREET, KALAMAZOO, M| 49009-9334

616-375-4260 FAX 375-7180 TDD 375-7198
To: Zt\Jning Board of Appeals Meeting Date: 9-8-97
From: Planning/Zoning Department Agenda Item. #4

Applicant: Matt Weaver
Reprasenting Campbell Caron Group, LLC

Property Iin Question:  Mill Creek Apartments/Fieldstone Properties
(Parcels #3905-26-380-068, #3905-26-380-062, and

#3905-35-130-032)
Reference Vicinity Map
Zoning District: “R-4" Residence District/"C" Local Business District

Request Variance Approval - Dwelling Unit Density
Variance Approval - Non-Contiguous Road Frontage

Ordinance Section(s): Section 24.207 - “R-4" Multiple Family Dwelling Unit Density
Standards
Section 66.201 - Road Frontage Standards
Section 62.151 - Regulations Governing Non Conforming
Uses/Structures

Planning/Zoning Department Report:

Background Information

- Phases |, Il, and Il of Mill Creek Apartments were developed in conformance with
applicable dweiling unit density standards (14 units/acre, 8 units/acre, and
6 units/acre depending on location and date of approval) at the time of construction.

: As a result, the dwelling unit density at the subject site consists of approximately
11 units/acre (152 units located on 13.82 acres) which is considered to be lawfully
non-conforming under existing Ordinance standards.



- On 7-7-86, the ZBA denied a request for a dwelling unit density variance at Mill Creek
Apartments which would have allowed for 8 units/acre (6 units/acre permitted by
Ordinance) on that portion of the subject site which was located within 200 feet of
“R-2" zoned property (northwest corner).

- On 5-22-86, the ZBA granted a road frontage variance for the subject site allowing for
less than 200 of non-contiguous road frontage off South Sth Street and Stadium

Drive.

- Modifications/amendments to the 5-22-86 road frontage variance were also granted
for the subject site by the ZBA on 6-2-86 and 11-3-86.

Reference ZBA Minutes

- The Applicant proposes the addition of 1.83 acres (Parcel A) to the southwest portion
of Mill Creek Apartments property to accommodate the construction of a 24 unit
apartment building.

- The addition of a 24 unit apartment building would take the subject site out of its
non-conforming status while resuiting in a slightly reduced dwelling unit density
(currently: 11 units/acre, proposed: 10.7 units/acre).

. The Applicant also proposes the addition of .68 acre (Parcel B) to the southern
portion of Mill Creek Apartments property which would result in an additional 93.3 ft
of road frontage being added along Stadium Drive (increasing the existing non-
contiguous road frontage from 114 ft to 207 ft).

- Based upon the Applicant’s proposal, the following variances are being requested:
1) Maximum dwelling density variance [Section 24.207, Zoning Ordinance]
: existing: 152 units on 13.82 acres (11 units/acre)
: proposed: 176 units on 16.33 acres (10.77 units/acre)
2)  Non-contiguous road frontage variance [Section 66.201, Zoning Ordinance]
- existing: 114 ft of non-contiguous frontage (1986 variance - 185 ft)
: proposed: 207 ft of non-contiguous frontage

Reference Application and Plot Plan



Department Review (Maximum Dwelling Unit Density Variance Request)

Reference Standards of Approval of a Nonuse Variance (‘practical difficuity’ criteria):

1. Conformance Unnecessarily Burdensome

- Are reasonable options for compliance available?

- Existing dwelling unit density at the subject site is lawfully non-conforming at
approximately 11 units/acre (152 units on 13.82 acres).

Any addition, extension, or alteration to the Mill Creek Apartments complex would
take the subject site out of its non-conforming status and make it subject to current
dwelling unit density standards (6 or 8 units/acres, depending on proximity to
“AG”, “R-1", and "R-2" zoned property).

Under the Applicant’s proposal, only 125 units total would be permitted on the
Mill Creek Apartment complex with the addition of this 2.51 acres (16.33 acres

total), without issuance of a dwelling density variance. A total of 152 units are
presently located on the existing Mill Creek Apartment complex (13.82 acres).

- Does reasonable use of the property exist with a denial of the variance?

- The existing 152 units at the Mill Creek Apartments could continue to be utilized
under the regulations which govern non-conforming uses/structures [Section
62.000, Zoning Ordinance].

2. Substantial Justice

: The ZBA has only considered two similar dwelling unit density variance requests
since 1984, one of which involved the subject site:

Dwelling Density Variance Requests (since 1984 Ordinance)

5-16-94 Chestnut Hills Apartment Denied
7-7-86 Michael Kreps (Mill Creek Apartments) Denied

. Consider the general character of the surrounding area and the circumstances and
site conditions of the above referenced past decisions.

. The proposed development of that portion of Parcel A (1.83 acres) which is zoned
“R-4" is in concert with existing multiple family use in area.



3. Unique Physical Circumstances

. The non-conforming nature of the existing dwelling unit density (11 units/acre)
makes expansion or alteration of the existing Mill Creek Apartment compiex
subject to acquisition of adequate land to bring dwelling unit density into
compliance with current standards (6 or 8 units/acre depending on proximity to

nearby "R-2" zoned property)

4. Self-Created Hardship

: Project design regarding expansion of the existing Mill Creek Apartment complex is
at the discretion of the Applicant.

5. Will the spirit of the Ordinance be observed, the public heaith, safety, and welfare
secured, and substantial justice done if the variance is granted?

- The proposed variance would not result in an increase in dwelling unit density.
. Traffic circulation and parking within Mill Creek Apartments would improve.
- Use of that portion of the Parcel A (1.83 acres) zoned “R-4" would be in concert

with existing multiple family use.
. That remaining portion of the Fieldstone property (Parcel C - 1.15 acres) zoned
“C" would be left in compliance with applicable Ordinance standards.

Department Review (Non-Contiguous Road Frontage Variance Request)

Reference Standards of Approval of a Nonuse Variance (‘practical difficulty’ criteria):

1. Conformance Unnecessarily Burdensome
. Are reasonable options for compliance available?

- The proposed parcel combination, adding Parcel A (1,83 acres) and Parcel B (.68
acre) to Mill Creek Apartments, would result in additional frontage along Stadium

Drive.

- currently: 48 ft along South 9th Street/66 ft along Stadium Drive (114 ft total)
: proposed: 48 ft along South Sth Street/159 ft along Stadium Drive (207 ft total)

- Develop the property under the Site Condominium of Land Division Act
development standards.



: Does reasonable use of the property exist with a denial of the variance?

- The existing 152 units at the Mill Creek Apartments could continue to be utilized
under the regulations which govern non-conforming uses/structures [Section
62.000, Zoning Ordinance].

2. Substantial Justice

: The ZBA has considered six similar non-contiguous road frontage variance
requests since 1984:

Non-Contiguous Road Frontage Variance Requests (since 1984 Ordinance}

4-29-91 West Kalamazoo Christian Church Granted
2-2-87 Mike Straka Denied

6-19-86 Hayes and Lois Brown Granted
5-22-86 Mill Creek Apartments Granted
2-13-86 Sam Visser Granted
2-4-85 West Kalamazoo Christian Church (Skyridge) Granted

Reference ZBA Minutes

: Consider the general character of the surrounding area and the circumstances and
site conditions of the above referenced past decisions.

Reference Parcel Maps of South 9th Street and Stadium Drive Area
3. Unique Physical Circumstances

: There are no unique physical limitations on the subject site preventing compliance
with Ordinance standards.

4. Self-Created Hardship

. Project design regarding expansion of the existing Mill Creek Apartment complex is
at the discretion of the Applicant.

5. Will the spirit of the Ordinance be observed, the public health, safety, and welfare
secured, and substantial justice done if the variance is granted?

: The proposed variance would not result in a change in the existing access
arrangement for the subject site.



. Variance approval shouid be conditioned on limiting access to the .68 acre
commercial parcel (Parcel B) onto Mill Creek Drive.

. The proposed parcel combination would bring the subject site closer to
conformance with frontage standards.
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. OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD JULY 7, 1986

Re; Application of Robert Jackson for site plan review
for proposed building addition at 7661 West Michigan.

Application of Bob VanPutten for site plan review
for proposed office complex to be located on the southeast
corner of Lodge Lane and West Main,

Application of Michael Kreps for varilances, amended
site plan approval of Phase II and site plan approval
of Phase III of Mill Creek Apartments.

Application of Michael Shields for setback variance
for Lot 126 of West Port #3.

Application of Richard Wolthuis for setback variance
for Lot 208 of West Port #4.

Application of Jeff Sauer for sign setback variance
for property at 6745 West Michigan.

A regular meeting was held by the Oshtemo Charter Township
Zoning Board of Appeals on Monday, July 7, 1986, beginning at
2:00 otclock p.m. at the Oshtemo Charter Township Hall.

Members present: Marvin Block, Chairman
Leis Brown
George Vuicich
Joe Gemmill
Norman Greenberg

Members absent: NONE

Also present were Rebecca Harvey of the Township Building and
Zoning Department; Kenneth C., Sparks of Bauckham, Reed, Lang,
Schaefer, Sparks & Rolfe, P.C., Township Attorneys; and approximately
12 other interested persons.

ROBERT JACKSON - SITE PLAN REVIEW

The Chairman called the meeting to order and stated that
the first item on the agenda would be consideration of the
application of Robert Jackson of West Side Auto Body for site
plan review for a proposed building addition on their current
site located at 7661 West Michigan. It was noted that the subject
property is in the "I-1" zoning classification.

[3

Mrs. Harvey then addressed the Board. She stated that
the proposed site plan complied with all Ordinance requirements
and that no variances were needed.



the existing drive and the establishment of a new drive.south
of the existing drive along Lodge Lane approximately 100 feet,
Mrs. Brown noted that when the applicant came back, the applicant
could alsoc address on the site the matters of screening, outdoor
lighting, and dumpster site location, Mr. Greenberg seconded

the motion and the motion passed unanimously.

MICHAEL KREPS - VARIANCE AND SITE PLAN REVIEW REQUESTS

The Chairman stated that the next item on the agenda was
consideration of the request by Michael Kreps of Buckley-Kreps
and Associates, Inc. for site plan approval of Phase III of
the Mill Creek Apartment project. It was noted that the applicant
also requests variance approval from the parking requirement
established in Section 68.302 of the Zoning Ordinance, It was
noted that the applicant is also requesting variance approval
from the density requirements set forth in Section 24.207 and
that the applicant is further seeking site plan amendment of
the approved Phase II of Mill Creek Apartments. It was noted
that the subject property is in the "R-4" zoning classification.

Mrs. Harvey stated that there were four items before the
Board with respect to this matter. She stated that the applicant
was requesting, with respect to Phase IIT of its apartment
development, a variance from the maximum density allowed under
the Zoning Ordinance of six units per acre so as to allow a
density of 8 units per acre on the site. She stated that the
applicant is also requesting a variance from the minimum parking
space requirement contained in Section 68.302.with respect Co
Phase IIl so as to allow the establishment of two parking spaces
per unit instead of 2.5 parking spaces per unit as required
under Section 68.302. She stated that the applicant has indicated
on the site plan the location of additional parking spaces meeting
the minimum parking space requirements if those additional parking
spaces need to be developed at some time in the future. Mrs. Harvey
stated that the applicant was also seeking approval of a site
plan amendment with respect to Phase II so as to show the
establishment of a swimming pool on the site and the relocation
of the leaching area. She stated that the applicant was also
seeking site plan approval with respect to Fhase IIT of the
proposed development.

Mr. Kreps then addressed the Board. He stated that the
applicant had initially hoped to be able to use the neighboring
county pond for drainage. He stated that this had not turned
out to be possible and accordingly the applicant now had to
return to its original plans of establishing a leaching area
on the subject site. He stated that the placing of such 2 leaching
area on the site had taken away some of the room for apartments
that the applicant had intended. He stated that the applicant
was accordingly requesting a variance for Phase III so as to

6



allow a density of B units per acre, instead of the.maximum
6 units per acre allowed under the Zoning Ordinance. He noted
that the overall density for the project as a whole would be
within the limits set forth in the Township Zoning Ordinance.

The Chairman noted that when the applicant had previously
been before the Board requesting a variance with respect to
the 200-foot publie road frontage requirement, the applicant's
attorney had talked extensively about the density requlirements
in the Zoning Ordinance serving to prevent overdevelopment of
the area. He stated that now the applicant was coming back
and seeking a variance from those density restrictions, Mr. Gemmill
stated that he also recalled Attorney Enderle using the density
cap as part of his logic for arguing that the Board should grant
the frontage variance.

Mrs. Brown noted that the Township Zoning Ordinance reguires
on-site water retention. She stated that if the applicant had
been permitted to use the county leaching area, this would have
been a "freebie." She stated that now the applicant was in
the same position that a property owner is normally inj; namely,
having to provide for on-site water retention. She stated that
she did not believe the fact that the applicant had to now provide
for on-site water retention could serve as a hardship justifying
the requested variance from the density restrictions.

Mr. Vuicich stated that he did not believe the variance
request met any of the criteria for granting a variance. He
stated that he did not believe there had been a showing of any
practical difficulty. He stated that he did not believe that
there was a showing of any unique circumstances justifying the
granting of a variance. He stated that compliance with the
Zoning Ordinance density restrictions would net in any way prevent
the development or use of the subject property. He indicated
that he also believed the requested variance would not meet
the requirement that any hardships justifying & variance must
not be self-created.

Mr. Kreps stated that if this variance reguest were denied,
he would want to redesign the whole site because he would definitely
want to have 152 units on the subject site.

After further discussion, Mr. Greenberg moyed that the
Board deny the variance request from the maximum density requirements
in the Zoning Ordinance for the reasons stated by Mr. Vuicich.

Mr. Gemmill seconded the motion, and the motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Kreps stated that in light of the Board's action, he
would be redesigning site plans so as to establish a total of
152 units on the overall development site. He asked that the
Board conPider at this time granting him a variance from the
minimum parking space requirements with respect to Phase III.
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He stated that he would also request amended site plén'approval
with respect to Phase II s0 as to allow the location of a swimming
pool in Phase IT.

Mr. Kreps stated that with respect to the requested parking
variance, he was requesting that he be permitfted to construct
initially for Phase III two parking spaces per unit instead
of the 2-1/2 parking spaces per unit required under the Township
Zoning Ordinance provisions. He stated that he would show on
the site plan room for the establishment of the additional parking
spaces required under the terms of the Zoning Ordinance for
those parking spaces to be established at some future time 1if
the Zoning Board of Appeals determined they were needed.

Mrs. Brown stated that she had no problem with this request.
She noted that similar variance requests had been granted by
the Board with respect to Phases I and II.

Mrs. Brown then moved that the Board grant the requested
parking space variance for FPhase III, subject to the condition
that the applicant reserve sufficient space On the site for
possible future construction of such additional parking spaces
needed to meet the minimum number required by the Zoning Ordinance,
the construction of such additional spaces to occur if and at
such time as the Board, in its sole discretion, determines the
construction of those additional parking spaces to be desirable.

Mr. Gemmill seconded the motion, and the motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Kreps stated that he would now like the Board to grant
approval to amending the site plan for Phase II so as to show
the location of a swimming pool in Phase II as shown on the
site plan submitted to the Board. Mrs. Brown moyed that the
Board grant approval of this site plan amendment for Phase II.

Mr. Vuicich seconded the motion and the motion passed upnapnimously.

MICHAEL SHIELDS - VARIANCE REQUEST

The Chairman stated that the next item on the agenda was
consideration of a request by Michael Shields for variance approval
from the 40-foot setback requirement established in Section 64,200
of the Township Zoning Ordinance. It was noted that the setback
variance is requested for Lot 126 of West Port #3 and that the
subject lot is located in the "R-2" zoning classification.

Mrs. Harvey then handed the Board members a topography
map showing the subject lot in the surrounding area. It was
noted that the applicant has proposed a Z7-foot setback from
the right-of-way line of Thunderbluff. It was noted that a
40-foot setback is required under the terms of the Township
Zoning Ordinance and that accordingly a 13-foot variance is
being requested.



OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD MAY 22, 1986

Re: Application of Michael Kreps of Buckley-Xreps and
Associates, Inc. for =2ite plan amendment and variance

with respect to Phase 1 of the Mill Creek Apartment
project.

A special meeting was held by the Oshtemo Charter Township
Zoning Board of Appeals on Thursday, May 22, 1986, beginning
at 4:00 o'clock p.m. at the Oshtemo Charter Township Hall.

Members present: Marvin Block, Chairman
Joe Gemmill
Lois Brown
George Vuicich
Norman Greenberg

Member absent: NONE
Also present were Rebecca Harvey of the Township Building and
Zoning Department; Kenneth C. Sparks of Bauckham, Reed, Lang,

Schaefer, Sparks & Rolfe, P.C., Township Attorneys; and approximately
4 other interested persons.

MICHAEL KREPS -~ SITE PLAN AMENDMENT AND YARIANCE

The Chairman called the meeting to order and stated that
this meeting had been called 1n order to consider the reque=st
of Michael Kreps of Buckley-Kreps and Associates, Inc., for
site plan amendment of Phase I of the Mill Creek Apartment project.
It was noted that the applicant also requests variance approvail
from the 200-foot public road frontage requirement set forth
in Section 66.201 of the Township Zoning Ordinance.

The Chairman noted that this matter had previously been
before the Board on May 12, 1986, and that the Board had reached
a two to twWwo deadlock on this matter. He stated that this matter
had accordingly been adjourned until such time as the full Board
could be present.

Mr. Alan Enderle, Attorney for the applicant, then addressed
the Board. He noted that the original site plan submitted by
Grover Brussee and approved by the Board for Phase I had shown
an entrance roadway developed as a public road to the point
where a cul-de-sac was placed in the roadway. He stated that
the cul-de-~-sac shown on the original site plan had four entrances
and no island in the middle,

Mr, Enderle stated that the applicant had purchased some
additional land to give it additional road frontage. He stated
that the subject site npow had 185 feet of non-contiguous public
road frontage.



Mr. Enderle stated that the basis being put forth for the
requested variance was not hardship a0 much as practicality
He stated that with respect to the zoning goal of sccuring orderl;
development of property, a 200-foot dedlcated public roadway
would not add to orderly developmenl .u Lhne nastant case, e
stated that Lhe aparlment project did not consizt of building
along the public road, but in back. He stated tnat regardless
of shether there wac a 200-foot public roadway or not, the form
of development of the project would be the same, He stated
that requiring strict adherence to the 200-foot public road
frontage requirement would not further any of the purposes identified
1n Section 66.204 of the Township Zoning Ordinance.

Mr. Enderle then 1ntroduced Dr. Campbell and John Caron,
the project developers.

Mr. Enderle stated that the Board had authority under the
Township Zoning Ordinance to grant a variance where the spirit
of the Zoning Ordinance would still be observed, public safety,
health, and welfare secured and substantial justice thereby
accompl 1shed.

In response to a question from Mrs. Brown, the Township
Attorney noted that the applicant was requesting both & variance
from the mianimum 200-foct public road frontage requirement and
amended site plan review Wwilh resosect to Phose I.

Mrs. Brown noted that 1f Phase I had been developed as
it should have bteen, there would have been no need for a request
for s variance from the 200-foot publiec road frontage requirement.
Mr. Enderle stated that he understood the concern that the original
site plan was approved and then the rcadway shodnn on the site
plan was not built, but maybe the origiral decision of the Zoning
Board was wrong.

Mr. Greenberg stated that based on Mr. Enderle's presentation,
he would at this point have to reject the application. He stated
that part of the purpose of the 200-foot frontage requirement
was to spread out development to keep the Township o-omewhat
countrified. He questioned whether the Zoning Board of Appeals
had ever permitited the combining of non-contiguous public roead
frontage to satisfy the 200-foot public road frontage regquiremetw,
The Chairman stated that there was one prior example with respect
to Skyridge Church. He noted that in the situation of Skyridge
Church, there had been no further room in the area for further

development. Mr. Enderle stated that requiring an interior
public rcad in the instant case would in no way serve to spread
out development. He stated that it would help him to hear a

discussion of the purposes of the 200-foot public road frontage
requirement.

Mrs. Brown noted that the Board in the past has requlred
that only contiguous public road frontage be counted toward
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satisfying the minimum 200-foot public road frontage re '

She stated that this requirement helps to eontf;l t%%iiﬁmfg:}
of curb cuts within a given area. She stated that it also serves
to provide access to backlands. She stated that 100 feet of
public road frontage involved in the instant case is non-contiguous.

The Chairman noted that the situation involving Skyridge
Church wasgs a little different in that it served to end all
development in the area. He noted that the applicant in the
instant case did, however, obtain more public road frontage
on the subject site, but fell short of the 200-foot public road
frontage requirement. He stated that he believed the proposal
put forth by the applicant at this time would be better than
what is presently existing on the site and would also be better
than that which was previously approved by the Zoning Board.

Mr. Vuicich stated that he agreed with the reasons set
forth by Mrs. Brown. He stated that he had been considering
whether or not there was practical difficulty or unnecessary
hardship in the instant case. He said he also considered whether
or not the request was prudent or wise. Mr. Vuicich stated
that there was no question but that the 200-foot public road
frontage requirement was in a certain serse arbitrary in that
any specific number is somewhat arbitrary. Mr, Vuicich stated
that it was his inclination to vary from that 200-foot minimum
requirement as little as possible. He stated that he was concerned
about precedent that would be set if a variance were granted
in the instant case. He stated that he was generally a strict
constructionist with respect to such matters.

Mr. Gemm1ll referred to the motion made by him in favor
of a variance at the Board meeting on May 12, 1986, and the
reasons stated by him at that time in support of his motion.
Mr. Gemmill stated that he still favored the requested variance.
He noted that a variance would not disturb ingress or e€gress
and that the proposal would serve to improve was is presently
there no. He noted that the applicant had tried to acquire
additional property to meet the 200-foot public road frontage
requirement, but had been unsuccessful. Mr. Gemmill noted that
Section 66.203 allows the Board to grant a variance where it
finds that there is either unnecessary hardship or practical
difficulty.

The Township Attorney noted that Section 66.203 also allows
the Board to grant a variance from the 200-foot public road
frontage requirement where in the opinion of the Board, the
spirit of this requirement 1is stiil observed, public safety,
he>lth and welfare secured, and substantial justice thereby
accomplished. The Township Attorney stated that he believed
the Board must ask itself whether any of the purposes identified
by individual Board members as reasons for the 200-foot public
road fnontage requirement would be served by requiring strict
compliance with that requirement in the instant case. The Township
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Attorney stated that he did not, however, believe that the mere
fact that there had been a change in ownership of the subject
property and that the subsequent owner was unaware of the prior
site plan approval could in itself be used as a basls for granting
& variance.

Mrs. Brown stated that locoking at the specific sltuation
before the Board, the applicant was asking for a variance of
20 feet from the 200-foot public road frontage requirement and
a further variance 1in recognition of the fact that the site's
public road frontage was not contiguous. She stated that looking
at this specific problem, she persoconally saw a problem, She
noted that 9th Street provides limited access and that as a
practicality the traffic flow from the development would come
out on West Michigan. She stated that there is vacant land
further to the north and the west. She stated that it would
be possible for the applicant to get additional access on 9th
Street.

Mr. Greenberg inquired as to what would happen if the Board
said yes or no to the requested variance. Mr. Enderle stated
that if the Board denies the variance, then the applicant would
have to comply with the minimum 200-foot public road frontage
requirement., He stated that if the applicant grants the requested
variance, then the roadway would be built as shown on the site
plan before the Board and resurfaced. He stated that the roadbed
and curbs would meet County Road Commission specifications and
no cul-de-sac would be constructed. He noted that the entryway
would comply with all county road specifications except for
the fact that it would not be located on a 66-foot wide right~of -way.

Mr., Greenberg inquired as to why the applicant objected
to the construction of the cul-de-sac. Mr. Enderle stated that
cost was one factor. He stated that another, more important,
factor was the fact that the proposed cul-de-sac would have
four roads leading into it, vith no traffic island. He stated
that this would cause people to go to the middle of the cul-de-sac
cirele and would create a real traffic danger. Mr. Enderle
noted that if the cul-de-sac was constructed, the Lpplicant
would also have to eliminate some parking. He stated that the
elimination of such parking would require the tenants in one
building to park in back and then they would have to walk arou.d
the building to get into the building. In response to a further
question from Mr. Greenberg, Mr. Enderle stated that the applicant
would 2lso have to redesign his project and that this would
reduce the number of units in the development.

Mr. John Caron stated that it would be a major problem
to change the walkway system with respect to the aforementioned
change in parking spaces for one of the buildings.

Mr. Kreps stated that there is no land available to the
north for obtaining additional public road frontage. Mr. Caron
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stated that he had offered the property under twice the stated
valuf of the land and the property owner had declined to sell
the land.

After iurcther generci JdlocClivo.vi, A, Yulolol OYGE ©Gat
the Board deny tne requested var.arnze from the minimum 200-foot
public road frontage requirement. Mr. Vuicich stated that the
appllcant. add ieiled to mak. 3 Lhowing »0 urnecessary hardsh:r

to justify the variance. He stated that those reasons put forth
by the applicant did not rise to the level of being practical
difficulties. He stated that these problems could be met and
compliance with the Ordinance still be obtalneag. Mr. Vuicich
further stated that he believed Lhne graating of the request~d
variance would not be consistent with the spirit of the Zoning
Ordinance.  Mrs. Brown stated tharn she believed the public safely
Was involved 1n the fact that the frontage is not contiguous
and in the fact of tne limited width of 9th Street makes such
frontage along 9th Street of limited usefulness., In response
to a question from the Township Attorney, Mr. Vuicich f{urther
rited as a reason for his motion the fact that the hardship
complained of by the appllcant wzs self-createa by the prior
nroperty owner.

Mrs. Brown then seconded tnhe motion. A vote was then fteld
on the motion and the motion farled by a vote of two to ;b[gg
Wwitn Mr. Greenberg, Mr. Geaniil, z2nd Mr. Block voting in
nepaltive,

After fur-ther cilscussicn, Mr. Greenberg then uoved that
the applicant he granted the requested variance from the minimum
200-foot public road frontage reaLlrement subject Lo The conalrtlon
that 9th Street be used as an éntrance only for traffic¢c Lo une
north and that 1t be limited to right turn only. Mr. Gre=nberg
stated that he saw a prcblem witn this motion in that a no teft
turn sign could not be put on 9th Street,

Mr. Enderle stated that it would be possible to reconstruct
the 9th Street entrance on the gite so as to prevent entrance
from the north.

Mr. Greenberg then withdrew hls motiQn for purposes of
further discussion.

Mr. Enderle stated that the applicant would be willing
to reconstruct the 9th Street entrance to the site in conformance
with Mr. Greenberg's prior motion and to place a no left turn
sign for traffic leaving the site.

Mrs. Brown stated that =she believed that portion of
Mr. Greenberg's motlon pertaining Lo the 9tn Street entrance
was more properly considered as part of site plan review than
as parb of a variance. Mr. Vuicich stated that he agreed with
Mrs. Brown.



The Township Attorney stated that he believed Mr. Greenberg
could legally include the aforementioned condition pertaining
tq the 9th Street entrance 1if Mr. Greenberg believed that such
a condition Wwas necessary in order to make the regquested variance
from the 200-foot publlic road frontage regquirement consistent
with tne public safety, health, and welfare./ The Township Attorney
noted that while other members of the Board could disagree as
to whetner Mr. Greenberg's aforementioned condition was a necessary
element in making the requested variance consistent with the
public health, safety, and welfare, but that Mr. Greenberg could
lawfully make his mcotion.

Mr. Greenberg then pmoved that the Board grant the requested
variance from the minimum 200-foot publilc road frontage requirement
subject to the condition that the 9tn Street entrance on tne
sutject site be redesigned so as to permit entrance only fer
traffic from the north and that exit from the 9th Street access
be limited to traffic turning southward (right turn only) and
that a right turn only exlit sign accordingly be established.
Mr. Greenberg further moved that the variance be subject to
the following additional conditions:

(1) That the 660-foot length of the entrance drive off
West Michigan be constructed to meet all Kalamazoo County Road
Commission construction requirements (including the "Kent County!"
curb and gutter arrangement) except the 66-foot right-of-way
width requirement.

(2) That the applicant complete the striping as shown
on the proposed amended site plan.

Mrs. Brown noted that the applicant had only 132 feet of
public road frontage along Michigan Avenue and only 48 fect
of public road frontage along 9th Street.

Mr. Gemmill then seconded the motion. Mr. Gemmill stated
that he thought Mr. Greenberg's ldea was exceller: and that
it does serve to enpance the safety of the development.

Mr. Vuicich stated that he questioned the desirability

of the proposed changes to the 9th Street access. He stated
that he believed there would be a problem with traffic mixing
with Mi Ranchito. He stated that having two drives side by
side is not a good idea. He stated that he did not believe

this would increase safety.

Mr. Gemmill noted that Mr. Greenberg's motion would have
the effect of eliminating traffic in one lane {rom turning left
and would thereby increase the safely factor.

After further discussion, a vote was held on the motion
and the motion passed by a vote of three to twe, with Mr. Vuicich
and Mrs. Brown voting in the negative.
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The Chalrman then noted that the Board now had before it
the question of approving the requasted amended site plan for
Phase I of the apartment development.

In response to a question !rom Mr. Enderle, the Townshlp
Attorney stated that he did not {nterpret the Board's prior
motion to have acted on the question of revising the requested
site plan 52 as to eliminate the cul-de-sac snown an the original
site plan. The Township Attorney stated that the Board's motion
dealt only with the question of 2 varianc¢e from the minimum
200-foot public road frontage requirement. The Township Attorney
then drew the Board's attention to Section 82.900 of the Township
Zoning Ordinance pertaining to requests for si1te plan amendments,

After general discussion, Mr. Gemmill moved tnat the Board
rrant approvai to the proposed site plan amendments subject
to the following conditions:

(1) That the 9th Street entrance be redesigned in accordance
with the terms imposed under the prior variance granted by the
Board.

(2) That the applicant submlt a revisecd site plan showing
the changes to the Jth Street access and that this revisea site
pian be filed with and approved by the Township Building Department
before the 1ssuance of a building permit for Phase II of the
development, Fu-ther, that 1f the Building DPepartmant has any
question as to whether or not the revised site plan meets the
ronditicns imposed by the Beard in the granting cf the varisznce,
the Building Cepartment shall present the revised site plan
to Lhe Board before the same 1s approved.

Mr. Greenberg seconded the motion.

Mrs. Brown stated that the amended site planwas an improvement
over the present situation, but that the record should reflect
that she still has traffic related concerns regarding the site,
Mr. Vuicich stated that he was also concerned about the traffic
arrangement on the site.

L vote was then held on the motion and the motion passed
by a vote of four to one with Mr. Vuicich voting in the negative.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

The Board then proceeded to review the minutes of the May 5,
1986, and May 12, 1986, Board minutes.

With respect to the minutes of the May 5, 1986, meeting,
Mr. Vuicich noted that the word "conversation" should be substituted
for "consideration" in the first sentence of the second to last
paragraph of the f{irst page of the minutes. Mr. Vuicich further
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OSbtemO 7275 W. MAIN S-IG'F:%EaT? KALAMAZOQO, M! 40009
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REQUEST FOR ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING

Date May 15 Present Zoning R-4 Fee_$ 300.00

Land Owner John Caron and Dr, William Campbell

Address 3768 Cedaridge,Kalamazoo, Mi. 4900y FPhorne  375-6518

Person Making Request Michael A. Kreps of Buckley-Kreps & Associates

Address 1249 Portage, Kalamazoo, Mi. Y9001 Phone  344-1500

Imterest in Property Project Designer and Construction Manager

Size of Property Involved 13.672 acres

Reason for Request_To obtain a variance from the min. 200 foot Public Road Frontage

requirement,and/or an amendment to the originally approved site plan which shows a

66 foot easenment and road built to County specs into the project from Michigan Ave.

5 989x%15 300.00P0E -~



OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD JUNE 2, 1986

= CREEK A )

The Chairman stated that the next item on the agenda was
consideration of a request by Michael Kreps of Buckley-Kreps
and Associates, Inc., for clarification and/or amendment of
the following condition imposed by the Board in granting a frontage
variance to Mill Creek on May 22, 1986:

(1) That the 660-foot length of the entrance drive
off West Michigan be constructed to meet all Kalamazoo
County Road Commissionconstructionrequirements {(including
the "Kent County" curb and gutter arrangement) except
the 66-foot right-of-way width requirement.

The Township Attorney stated that the prior variance approval
granted by the Board at its May 22, 1986, meeting with respect
to this matter unfortunately contained reference to a 660~-foot
long entrance drive. The Township Attorney stated that this
reference to a 660-foot long entrance drive had erronecusly
been based on the original site plan submitted for Mill Creek
Phase I and not the amended site plan presented to the Board



on May 22, 1986, The Township Attorney stated that unfortunately
he had not caught this matter at the time of the prior Board
meeting.

Mr. Kreps noted that the actual length of the entry way
along which curbs and gutters would be constructed was 230 feet,
He then identified this area on the site plan. Mr. Kreps stated
that the roadway beyond this 230-foot length then goes into
the various parking space areas, Mr. Kreps indicated that the
double line along the entrance drive as shown on the site plan
showed the area in which curbs and gutters would be established
and the road would be improved to County Road Commission standards
except for the absence of a 66-foot right-of-way.

Mr. Vuicich stated that he had previously made his feelings
known as to the internal design of the site. He stated that
he, however, had no problem with approving the requested
clarlflcatlon of the prior Beoard action. Mrs. Brown stated
that her feelings had been similar to those expressed by Mr. Vuicich
but that she had no problem with making the requested clarification
and correction.

Mrs. Brown then moved that the Board amend condition (1)
of the prior variance approval granted by the Board so as to
show the length of the entrance roadway as 230 feet instead
of 660 feet, but that all other conditions imposed by the Board
in the original variance grant remain. Mrs. Brown noted that
it was not feasible or practical to extend that type of curb
and gutter into the parking area. Mr. Vuicich seconded the
motion and the motion passed unanpimously.

The Chairman noted that Mrs. Harvey had discussed with
him the possibility of having a special meeting of the Board
later this month. After general discussion, 1t was indicated
that a special meeting date of June 18 or 19 would be acceptable
to those members of the Board present. Mrs. Harvey stated that
she would contact the other members of the Board and then let
all the Board members know the date of the special meeting.

There being no further business to come before the Board,
the meeting was adjourned.

hARv& LOCK
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LOIS BROWN
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OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

\

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD NOVEMBER 3, 19Bé6

A regular meeting of the Oshteme Charter Township Zoning
Board of Appeals was held on November 3, 1986 at 2:30 p.m.

Members present: Marvin Block, Chairman
Gearge Vuicich
Stan Rakowski
Lois Brown
Norman Greenberg

Members absent: None

Also present were Rebecca Harvey, Township Planner; Xenneth
Sparks, Township Attorney; and approximately 12 interested
individuals.

CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Block called the meeting to order at approximately
2:45 p.m.

DOYLE SIGNS, INC. REQUEST FOR VARIANCE FROM SIGN REQUIREMENTS

The Chairman indicated that Doyle Signs, Inc. was requesting
on behalf of Jewel-Osco Drugs a variance approval from the sign
requirements established by Section 76.125 of the Zoning
Ordinance. The parcel in guestion is occupied by West Main Mall
and is in the "C" District. The applicant was not present at the
meeting and therefore the Board did not wish to take any action
on the matter.

Mr. William Jamison of 1715 Deer Run asked the Board if
he could comment on this matter, the Chairman indicated yes. He
told the Board he hoped that any request brought by Doyle Signs,
Tnc. would take into account the previous Board's actions on West
Main and Drake Road. He felt more than adequate square footage
was already allowed by the current sign in the location at issue
and that the Board did not need to make any further accommoda-
tions to this tenant or those within the Mall. He said the
Board could be flexible in allowing a redesign or replacement of
two signs with one, if it would clean up the visual appearance of
the sign and that the current sign was not making good use of its
sign space. He also said the fact that the theaters using signs
based on West Main and Drake were using too much sign space
should not be a support for Doyle Signs to do the same for
Jewel~Osco. He asked the Board not to be a referree in the
dispute among the individuals in the Mall but rather to simply
enforce the zoning ordinance as it existed. Mr. Jamison also
noted thats they had just recently allowed a large sign to be put
up for Chic Beauty College and hoped the Board would consider the



Ms. Brown asked when the property was deeded over.
Mr. Hamlin indicated that it was around 1965 but Ms. Harvey
indicated that it was the early 1980's.

Mr. Block asked for comments on this matter and Mr. Vuicich,
Mr. Greenberg and Ms. Brown indicated that they had no problems
with ¢granting the variance. Ms. Brown indicated that it was a
very small variance.

Mr. Greenberg made a motion to accept the variance for the
reasons that the property is very close to the Ordinance guide-
lines and it was going to be used for the purpose for which it
was intended. Mr. Rankowski gave his support to that motion.
Mr.Block called for a vote and the motion passed unanimously.

BUCKLEY-KREPS REQUEST FOR MODIFICATION OF FRONTAGE VARIANCE
GRANTED FOR THE MILL CREEK APARTMENT PROJECT

The Chairman indicated the next item of business before
the Board was that of Michael Kreps of Buckley-Kreps &
Associates, regquesting modification of the condition of the
frontage variance granted for the Mill Creek Apartment Froject on
May 22, 1986. The Chairman indicated the County Road Commission
had disapproved the Board's plan of May 22, 1986. The Chairman
asked Ms. Harvey if she had anything to report and she indicated
she had nothing new on this matter. Mr. Block said the County
had disapproved of the double driveway boulevard coming on to the
County property.

Mr. Vuicich asked how much of the boulevard would have to be
chopped off and Mr. Kreps indicated approximately 15 feet.

Mr. Sparks again pointed out to the Board that the County
has superior jurisdiction and unless the Board were to come up
with an alternative the County would accept, the Township could
not insist on the curb cut without their approval.

Ms. Brown asked whether everything had been approved on
Michigan. Mr. Kreps indicated that they had gotten the County's
approval in that area.

Mr. Sparks said the island boulevard was already in the
original site plan and therefore recommended a motion to amend
the prior variance to allow changing the drive to conform to that
which was approved by the Road Commission and take out the
right turn only sign which the County Road Commission had

disapproved. Mr. Sparks also asked what the Road Commission had
approved prior to the variance. Ms. Harvey said the prior
site plan has the boulevard minus the extension. Ken Sparks

again pointed out that the Board could merely approve the site
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plan as approved by the. Road Commission and take out the right
turn only sign. Mr. Rakowski indicated that it should be so

moved, supported by Mr. Vuicich.

Mr. Block called for discussion on the matter. Ms. Brown
hstated that she did not like to approve items requiring County
‘ Board Commission approval. Mr., Kreps stated that they were doing
\%P their best to make a fine project. Ms. Brown said she was sure
they were trying to make a fine project but did not like to have
to continue to grant variances and was strongly opposed to a
project which repeatedly asked for variances and felt that this
showed a lack of adequate planning. The motion having been made
and supported, Mr. Block called for a vote. The vote was 4 - 1

in favor of the motion with Ms. Brown opposing the motion.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Secretary
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OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD MAY 16, 1994

Agenda

ENGINEERED PACKAGING SYSTEMS (EPS) - SITE PLAN REVIEW - 24 000-SQ. FT.
WAREHOUSE/DISTRIBUTION FACILITY

CHESTNUT HILLS APARTMENTS - SITE PLAN REVIEW - PHASE II

A meeting was conducted by the Oshtemo Charter Township Zoning Board of
Appeals on Monday, May 16, 1994, commencing at approximately 3:00 p.m. at the Oshtemo
Charter Township Hall, pursuant to notice.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Stanley Rakowski, Chairperson
Elaine Branch
Brian Dyhloff

MEMBERS ABSENT: William Saunders
William Miller

Also present were Rebecca Harvey, Planning and Zoning Department, James W,
Porter, Township Attorney, and approximately ten (10) other interested persons.

CALL TO ORDER

The Chairperson called the meeting to order at 4:09 p.m. The Chairperson indicated
that the meeting had been delayed until a quorum could be convened. The Chairperson
apologized to the audience for the delay. The Chairperson also stated that Ms. Fish had
withdrawn her request and that the Borgfjords agreed to return on May 19, 1994, for their
hearing.

MINUTES

The Board considered the minutes of the meeting of April 25, 1994, and May 2,
1994. Ms. Branch indicated that the staff had made extensive corrections to the minutes of
April 25, 1994, and felt that those corrections should be incorporated. Ms. Branch moved to
approve the minutes as corrected by staff. Mr. Dyhloff seconded the motion. The motion

carried unanimously.
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CHESTNUT HILLS APARTMENTS - SITE PLAN REVIEW - PHASE I

The next item of business was the application of John Qosterbaan of Chestnut Hills
Apartments for site plan review of a proposed expansion to consist of 60 additional units
(three buildings). The subject site is located at 2487 Chestnut Drive (off Stadium Drive) and
is within the "R-4" Zoning District classification.

The applicant is also requesting variance approval from the dwelling unit density
standards established by Section 24.207 of the Zoning Ordinance.

John Oosterbaan, general partner, and Jerry Klingele, architect, were present
representing the applicant.

The report of the Pianning and Zoning Department is incorporated herein by
reference. Ms. Harvey stated that it was her opinion that they should consider the variance
prior to review of the site plan because, depending on the decision of the Board, a revised
site plan might be necessary.

Ms. Harvey reviewed the standards of Section 24.207 regarding the density
restrictions. She indicated that, depending upon the location to a "R-2" Zone, the density
standards could be affected. She said explained that, in the instant case, under
Section 24.207(A) the 1.5 acres within 200" of the "R-2" Zone would be limited to nine units
and that the remaining 4.5 acres would be limited to 36 units. She said this would result in a
total allowed density under the current ordinance of 45 total units. Ms. Harvey explained
that the Board usually applied the standards to the total land area and then identified where
the various units could be built. She said that, in so doing, they could restrict the number of
units within the 200’ buffer area adjacent to the plat Lo the north.

Ms. Harvey stated that the applicant was requesting a total of 60 units or a 15-unit
variance. Ms. Harvey said that Phase 1 was developed in 1979 with 96 units on six acres or
approximately 16 units per acre, She said that at that time 17 units per acre was the density
limitation. However, she did note that, shortly after Phase [ approval, the density provisions
were changed to allow only 12 units per acre and that two years ago the Township further
reduced the density to eight units per acre.

Ms. Harvey suggested that the Board go through the four basic criteria that they
always consider for a variance request and determine whether or not the criteria are being
met., Ms. Harvey quickly reviewed the four criteria with the Board, including (1} whether
the ordinance was unnecessarily burdensome, (2) whether variance would do substantial
justice, (3) whether or not there were unique physical circumstances with respect to the
subject parcel and (4) whether or not the need for the variance was self-created.

The Chairperson asked the applicant to make their presentation. John Qosterbaan
stated that he was a general partner for the applicant. He explained to the Board that they
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had had excellent occupancy throughout the years and wanted to add to their design in a
manner consistent with Phase I. He pointed out to the Board that they were not proposing
any units next to the single-family residential homes and, therefore, would not be proposing
any units within the 200" area abutting the plat. He said that the density requirements were
based upon economics and that if they had less than ten units per acre he thought there would
be a problem developing the property. The applicant then indicated that the Board had their

site plan and believed that they could make their decision based upon the same.

The Chairperson asked that the minutes reflect that there was no one in the audience
to comment and, therefore, there would be no further public discussion.

Ms. Branch said that she had been contacted on the phone by a resident who said they
represented five other property owners on Plainview. She said that they wanted to note their
objection to the granting of the variance and believed that it would be an unwarranted

increase in the use of the property in the area.

Ms. Harvey again reminded the Board to apply the practical difficulty standard to the
request. Ms. Branch asked if they were requesting ten units per acre or 13 units per acre.
Ms. Harvey indicated that, if you were only looking at the 4.5 acres upon which they
proposed to build the units, it would be 13 units per acre but that, if you looked at the total
six acres, it would only be ten units per acre.

Ms. Branch told the Board she did not believe that the density standards were
unnecessarily burdensome in that, if the request for variance was denied, it would not render
the property useless. She said that it was still reasonable to construct 45 units upon the six
acres at issue. She added that it would not do substantial justice to grant the variance in that
no other similar variances had been requested or approved and that recent apartments built
within the Township were built in compliance with the new standards. She also added that
there were no unique circumstances, physical or otherwise, that would warrant a variance in
this case. Ms. Branch said that the request for the variance was self-created based upon the
design of the development and not upon any other factors. Lastly, Ms. Branch added that
she did not believe the spirit of the ordinance could be observed if they granted the request
and that it would run contrary to the changes that they had recently made in the ordinance
regarding density, which she believed were made in the interests of public safety and welfare
and sipported by the Master Plan. Therefore, she stated that she would not be in favor of a
reduction of the standards and believed that there was nothing that would justify the granting
of the variance.

The Chairperson asked if that was a motion, and Ms. Branch said that she would
make a motion to deny the variance based upon the reasoning that she had just set forth.
The Chairperson indicated that he agreed 100% with the statements that Ms. Branch made
and believed that the problem was self-created. Mr. Dyhloff seconded the motion. The
Chairperson asked if there was further discussion and, hearing none, called for a vote. The
motion carried unanimously.
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Mr. Oosterbaan asked, if they resubmitted their site plan with the lesser density, how
many units they could have. Ms. Harvey responded that the applicant could have 45 units.

The applicant was also told to note the deficiencies in their site plan, to-wit:

it: dumpster

location, design, lighting, landscaping, parking, utilities and screening abutting the
"R-2" Zone. The engineer indicated he would bring the site plan into compliance with the

ordinance.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned

at 5:25 p.m.

Minutes Prepared:
May 18, 1994

Minutes Approved:

(- Jo 9

OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

By:

Stanley akowskx Chanrperson

By:
William Miller
Elaine Brz{yllch

By:
William Saunders

By: r)"-‘ /-/ C/

Brian Dyhloff



OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIFP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING HELD APRIL 29, 1991

WEST KALAMAZOO CHRISTIAN CHURCH - SITE PLAN REVIEW OF 4,500 BQUARE
FOOT ADDITION AND VARIANCE REQUEST FROM 200 FOOT CONTIGUOUS ROAD
FRONTAGE REQUTIREMENT OF SECTION 66.201

The Board next considered the application of Doug Peters,
representing West Kalamazoo Christian Church, for site plan review
of a proposed 4,500 square foot church educational addition. The
applicant also sought variance approval from the 200 foot
contiguous road frontage reguirement established by Section 66.201
of the Zoning Ordinance. The subject site is located at 454 South
Drake Road and is within the "R-2" Residence District zoning

classification.

Rebecca Harvey, on behalf of the Planning and Zoning
Department, summarized her report concerning the item. That report
is incorporated herein by reference. Ms. Harvey drew the Board's
attention to the fact that the 2Zoning Board of Appeals had
considered the applicant's request for site plan review of the
proposed addition on April 15, 1991. The Board had tabled action
on the request to the meeting of April 29, 1991, to allow certain
modifications of the site plan and to permit consideration of
variance approval regarding the 200 foot contiquous frontage
requirement of the Zoning Ordinance; She reminded the Board that
the variance approval was necessary as a result of the sale of the
southern-most 66 foot Drake Road outlot. The retention of the
outlot in question was a condition or requirement of a previous
variance approval granted to the subject site on July 2, 1984.

A representative of the applicant was present and first
addressed the site plan amendments. He indicated that a contract
for the requested striping of the parking lot had been obtained.
Further information had been submitted to the Township regarding
the proposed location of the dumpster. The representative also
reported that the screening of the site had been reviewed. It had
been determined that most areas of required screening were in
compliance with the approved site plan. However, in those areas
where no plantings were located, trees had been obtained and-would
had already been planted.

As to the sale of the outlot, it had been determined that the
Skyridge Church of the Brethren, to whom the outlot had been sold,
was selling its old church building and the outlot to a third
party. It was not believed that the outlot could be repurchased
from Skyridge Church of the Brethren. However, the representative
pointed out that the parcel in question has four outlots, 66 feet
each, and therefore, the parcel in question has 264 feet of
noncontiguous' frontage. He indicated that he wished to assure the
Board that none of the remaining four outlots would be sold, i.e.,
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not retained as a - part of the parcel in question. The
representative, therefore, indicated that the Attorney for West
Kalamazoo Christian Church had drafted an affidavit concerning deed
restrictions, i.e., restricting the sale of the outlots, which
affidavit would be recorded with the Register of Deeds office.
Therefore, any title search would reveal the restrictions on the

gale of the four outlots.

There was no public comment on the item, and the Chairman
closed the public hearing.

Ms. Branch had questions concerning the boundaries of parcel
069. Ms. Harvey indicated that it was believed that the boundaries

were as reflected on the Township's Vicinity Map of the area.

Mr. Vuicich indicated that he was not pleased that the fifth
outlot, i.e., the southern-most Drake Road outlot, had been sold
by the applicant and not retained as a part of the parcel in
question as required by the previous variance approval of the
Oshtemo Zoning Board of Appeals. However, Mr. Vuicich, given the
circumstances, felt it would be difficult to deal with the variance

issue.

Ms. Harvey suggested that the Board examine the application
as if it were a new variance request to determine if the standards
for a non-use variance had been met.

After further discussion, Mr. Rakowski moved to grant a
variance from the 200 foot contiguous road frontage requirement of
Section 66.201 to the parcel in question conditioned upon outlots
¢, D, E, and the outlot on Drake Road remaining a part of the
parcel and site in question, under the same ownership. The grant
of the variance was further conditioned upon the execution and
recording of the affidavit regarding deed restrictions on the sale
of said outlots. Mr. Rakowski cited the following reasons:

(1) That substantial justice would require the grant of the
variance in that:

(a) The parcel, due to the outlots, had 264 feet of
noncontiguous road frontage; reference to Sections
66.203 and 66.204.

(b) The variance would permit development of the parcel
as one site;

(c} The development of the proposed site would complete
development of the area, given the surrounding plat.

{2) qhat the unique and peculiar character of the site in
dquestion justified the grant of variance.
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Mr. Vuicich seconded the motion. The motion carried
unanimously.

The Board next considered the site plan itself. Ms. Branch
moved to approve the site plan amendment subject to the following

conditions, limitations, and notations:

(1) That the parking lot (including the "future parking"
area) should be striped as reflected on the proposed site
plan and in compliance with all dimensional reguirements;

(2) That all lighting be of sharp cut-off in type and comply
with Section 78.700 of the Zoning Ordinance;

(3) That the proposed dumpster be shown on the revised site
plan and that the dumpster be enclosed on three sides;

(4) That the previously approved screening be shown on the
revised site plan;

(5) That approval be subject to the review and approval of
the Fire Department and Township Engineer;

(6) That the barrier free parking be designated by pavement
logo and signage;

(7) That the affidavit restricting sale of the cutlots be
executed and recorded by the parcel owner.

Mr. 2Zuiderveen seconded the motion and the motion carried
unanimously.

MCDONALDS - SITE PLAN REVIEW OF PROPOSED 800 SQUARE FOOT PLAYSPACE

ADDITION - VARIANCE REQUEST FROM PARKING REQUIREMENT OF SECTION
68.311

The next item of business was the application of Tim Merrill,
representing McDonalds, for site plan review of a proposed 800

square foot playspace addition. The applicant also requested
variance approval from the parking requirement established by
Section 68.311 of the Zoning Ordinance. The subject site is

located at 5394 West Main and is within the "“C" Local Business
District zoning classification.

The applicant was present.

Rebecca Harvey, on behalf of the Planning and Z2Zoning
Department, summarized her report concerning the item. That report
is incorporated herein by reference. She noted that the site plan
proposes 36 parking spaces plus 10 spaces in the "stacking" area
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OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD FEBRUARY 2, 1987

A regular meeting was held by the Oshtemc” Charter Township
Zoning Board of Appeals on Monday, February 2, 1987, beginning at
3:00 p.m. at the Oshtemo Charter Township Hall.

Members present: Marvin Block, Chairman
Stanley Rakowski
George Vuicich
Ross Hamilton
Lois Brown

Also present were Rebecca Harvey of the Township Building and
Zoning Department; Johm Lohrstorfer of Bauckham, Reed, Lang,
Sparks, Rolfe & Thomsen, P.C., Township Attorneys; and other
interested persons.

The Chairman called the meeting to order at 3:02 p.m. and
indicated that the first matter of business was the review of the
minutes-£rom January 5, 1987. It was recommended that on page 2,
fourth paragraph, 3rd line, the word "signs" be changed to "sign”
and add the word "walls". On page 8, the first paragraph, third
line, should be changed to read " to be subject to the 30-foot
height requirement stated in the Ordinance”. On page 10, the
fifth paragraph, second to last line, should read "the moticn was
seconded by Mr. Hamilton" not "Mr. Rakowski". On page 11, the
signature should read "Ross Hamilton" and not "Norman
Greenberg". There being no other correcticns to the minutes,
¥r. Hamilton made a motion that the minutes be approved as
corrected, seconded by Mr. Rakowski and passed unanimously.

Item A ~ MIKE STRAKA - REQUEST FOR VARIANCE APPROVAL FROM
FRONTAGE RECUIREMENT,

The Chairman noted that the first item on the agenda was the
request from Mike Staka for variance approval from the 200 foot
frontage requirements pursuant to Section 66,201 of the zoning
ordinance.—<&. e parcel is located at 2365 North 2nd Street and is
in the "AG" Rural District. Mrs. Harvey had already submitted
her report on the variance request to the Board and made no
comments at that time. Mike Straka then addressed the Board and
explained that he wanted to divide his property into two parcels
so that he cuold build on one and sell the other. He did not
feel that the division went against the spirit of the Ordinance;
that there would be minimum curb cuts and that he had met all the
provisions. Using a sketch of the area he pointed out to the
Board that he would divide the parcel into two parts: Parcel A
would have 200 feet of road frontage and consist of 1.15 acres
and would contain the existing house and garage. Parcel B would
consist of ‘12.18 acres and have 240 feet of non-contiguous road



frontage with 150 feet on one side of the parcel and 90 feet on
the other. '

Theodore Snow of 10454 West J Avenue explained that he was
the deed holder of the property. He was surprised that
Mr. Straka was asking for a variance and was concerned about the
rest of the property that he owns, He explained to the Board
that he intends to sell some of the surrounding property and
divide into parcels along J Avenue and some fronting on 2nd.
Mr. Snow presented a sketch of his proposal to the Board in
reference to Mr. Straka's property and expressed concern about
the proposed division because he felt that this would not be in
conformity with the other proposed divisions.

Next, Glen Lewis who identified himself as a realtor working
with Mike Straka urged the Board to look at past precedents
and also the fact that-his client has put alot of money into the
property and that as a owner he should be able to get his money
out by the suggested proposal. The Chairman then closed the
public hearing and the Board deliberated on the request.

Lois Brown stated that this request was similar to other
ones brought before the Board and that they should not be
influenced by the applicant's residence per se. Rather the Board
should look at whether or not the requested variance was
compatible with the neighborhood and building site requirements.
George Vuicich voiced concerns over the fact that the proposed
divisidn of the parcel would make a very small parcel for the
Township area. e felt that the Board should consider the
possibility of creating larger parcels such as five acres in the
western 2/3 of the Township. Mr. Vuicich also voiced concern
over added precedents; whether the applicant would meet the
minimum froYrcage and curb cuts; and did not feel that the
applicant was meeting the standards. 1In looking at the standards
for granting a variance he wondered whether or not this was
really a unigue circumstance of the parcels and whether or not
this was a "self-created" situation.

Mr. Rakowski joined in sharing the same concerns and also
voiced the problem of non-contiguity. After further discusesion,
Mr. Vuicich made the motion to deny the reguest for a variance
for %.e following reasons: (1} That denial of the reguest would
not unreasonably prevent the owner from reasonable use of his
property; (2) that the plight of the owner was due to his own

self-creation and not due to the uniqueness of the parcel; (3)
that granting the variance would put the parcels out of conformi-
ty with the rest of the area. Motion was seconded by

Mr. Rakowski was passed 4 - 1 with Mr. damilton voting against.



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS - June 19, 1986

HAYES AND LOIS BROWN - VARIANCE REQUEST

The Chairman stated that the next item on the agenda would
be consideration of a request by Hayes and Lois Brown for variance
approval from the minimum 200-foot public road frontage requirement
contained in Section 66.201 of .¥e Townshlp Zoning Ordinance
with respect to a parcel of land located at 4106 South 1st Street
within the Township. It was noted that the subject property
is located in the “AG" zoning classification.

Mrs. Brown stated that "because she was a party to this
application and had a conflict of interest, she would be abstaining
from Board discussion on this matter and rrom Board vote on
this matter.

Mrs. Harvey stated that the applicant desires to divide
the existing approximately 30-acre parcel on the Jt+te into two
parcels. She stated that the existing parcel has 398 feet of
frontage on South 1st Street, 329.3 feet of which is contiguous.
Mrs. Harvey indicated that the applicant wished to divide the
existing parcel into two parcels, which Mrs. Harvey referred
to as "Parcel A" and YParcel B". Mrs. Harvey stated that Parcel A
would have 200 feet of non-contiguous frontage consisting of
68.7 feet and 131.3 feet of frontage separated by a 660 feet
stretch of adjacent property. She stated that proposed "Parcel BY
would have a frontage of 198 feet and a depth of 330 feet and
would require a 2-foot variance from the minimum 200-foot public
road frontage requirement. Mrs. Harvey stated that, accordingly,
g variance from the minimum 200-foot public road frontage requirement
would be needed for both proposed parcels.

Mrs. Harvey stated that there is currently one single-family
structure on the site. Mrs. Harvey stated that if the 30-acre
parcel is to be split, then she bet ieved the proposed split
wWwould constitute the most efficient division of the 30 acres
with respect to the question of compliance with the public road
frontage requirement. Mrs. Harvey noted that past Boeard
interpretation of Section 66.201 has been that the minimum 200-foot
public road frontage requirement pertained to 200 feet of contiguous
Trontage. Mrs. Harvey noted that there is a plat on the east
side of 1st Street across from the subject property. She stated
that the plat consists of 24 lots having approximately 112 feet
of public road frontage.

Mrs. Harvey noted that since the Board's interpretation
last year that the minimum 200-foot public road frontage pertained
to contiguous frontage, the Board had on three occasions granted
variances involving non-contiguous road frontage.

Mr. Hayes Brown then addressed the Board. He stated that
the applicant intended to build a house approximately 300 feet
back on the subject property. He stated that the applicant
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did not at this time intend to split the proposed back 28-acre
parcel further. The Township Attorney stated that if the reguested
variance were granted, the applicant could not lawfully make
a further split in the back portion without obtaining a further
variance or otherwise coming into compliance with the minimum
200-foot public road frontage requirement for unplatted lands.

In response to a question from Mr, Cirro Mascla, Mr. Brown
stated that the purpose for the proposed split was to enable
the applicants to sell their existing house on proposed Parcel B
and to build a house in the center of proposed Parcel A,

The Chairman stated that the requested variance with respect
to Parcel B was only a 1-1/2 foot variance from the 200-foot
public road frontage requirement and that he saw nho problem
with granting such a small variance.

Mrs. Harvey then reviewed the reasons for the three previous
variances granted by the Board in the case of non-contiguous
frontage. Mrs. Harvey stated that with respect to the variance
granted Skyridge Church, the Board had cited the unique and
peculiar character of tne land as one of the reasons for the
variance. She stated that the Board had also cited the fact
that the parcel was being developed as a whole by the church.
She stated that the Board had also noted that the establishment
of the church on the site would complete development of the
entire parcel. She stated that the Board also noted that the
Skyridge Church parcel was completely surrounded by developed
platted land.

Mrs. Harvey stated that with respect to the variance granted
Mr. Visser, the Board had imposed the condition that there should
be no additional development on the site until the subject property
satisfied the minimum public road frontage requirements contained
in the Township Zoning Ordinance. She stated that the Board
had further noted that the parcel was large and could easlly
accommodate the one residence proposed by Mr. Visser., OShe stated
that the Board had also noted that the requested variance was
consistent with the public safety, health, and welfare and with
the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance provisions.

Mrs. Harvey stated that with respect to the variance granted
the Mill Creek develcopment, the Board had granted such a variance
subject to specific conditions regarding driveway design.

Mr. Block stated that he believed the reasons given for
the variance granted the Skyridge Church property would also
apply in the instant case.

Mr. Vuieich noted that since this application involved
a member of the Zoning Board of Appeals, 1t was important that
the Board treat this matter as objectively as it could and that
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Ehﬁ record show the Board's reasoning with respect to ahy action
aKen.

Mr. Vuicich then meoved-that the Board grant the requested
variances, subject to the condition that Parcel A be developed
as a whole and not be further split unless and until a further
variance is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals. Mr. Vuicich
stated that he believed there were practical difficulties justifying
the requested variance. He noted that there were four existing
properties in the vicinity having frontage comparable to that
proposed. He further noted that with respect to the reguested
¢ariance for the parcel having 198.7 feet of frontage, this
was a very small variance. Mr. Vuicich further stated that
he believed the requested variance was consistent with the purposes
of the Ordinance. Mr. Vuicich also cited as a reason for his
motion the fact that there are platted lots across the street
having public road frontage of approximately 110 feet. Mr. Vuicich
further cited as a reason for his motion the fact that Parcel A
was proposed to be developed as a whole. Mr. Vuicich further
stated that he believed the granting of the requested variances
was consistent with prior decisions made by the Board.

Mr. Gemmill seconded the motion and the motion passed Dy
a_vote of three to nothing, with Mrs. Brown abstaining.

APPROV AL OF MIKUTES

Upon motion of Mr. Vuicich, seconded by Mrs. Brown, the
minutes of the June 2, 1986, Zoning Board of Appeals meeting
Wwere approved as prepared.

There being no further business to come before the Board,

the meeting was adjourned.

MARWIN BJOCK

g eieind

GEORGE vuxcxﬁ

LOIS BROWN

JOE GEMMILL



OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD FEBRUARY 13, 1986

SAM VISSER ~ VARIANCE REQUEST

The Chairman noted that the next item on the agenda of
the meeting was conslderation of a request by Mr. Sam Visser
for a variance from the 200-foot publie road frontage requirement
set forth in Section 66.150 of the Township Zoning Ordinance.
It was noted that thils matter had been considered by the Board
at {ts prior meeting on February 3, 1986, and this matter tabled
and referred to the Township Attorney's office for advice.

The Township Attorney stated that, pursuant to the Board's
request, his office had reviewed this matter. The Township
Attorney noted that when the Board had referred this matter
to the Townsahip Attorney, the Board had specifically raised
the question of whether the Board could lawfully require as
a condition of the varliance that the two platted lots owned
by Mr. Visser in Westport Plat No. 5 and having a frontage of
more than 200 feet on H Avenue be placed 1into "escrow" so that
they would not be developed until the residence in question
was either platted or otherwise came 1nto compllance with the
200-foot public road frontage requirement. The Township Attorney
stated that it was his office's opinion that while such an "escrow™"
arrangement was legally possible, 1t was not recommended. The
Township Attorney stated that the imposition of such a requirement
would, as a practical matter, serve no useful purpose. He noted
that the platted lots, since they are platted, would net become
part of the parcel in question. The Township Attorney noted
that, given the proposed location of the proposed residence
on the subject property, 1t was clear that the platted lots
were too far away from the subject residence to realistically
be expected to serve as the point of access for the residence.
The Township Attorney stated that it was clear that the proposed
residence would use the 81 feet of public road frontage along
Windrift Drive for access. The Township Attorney stated that
3ince the proposed "escrow" arrangement involving the platted
lot would not serve any useful purpose, his office did not recommend
this approach.

The Township Attorney stated that his office agreed with
the opinion expressed by Board members at the prior meeting
that the mere fact that the subject parcel had five separate,
non-continuous outlots totaling more than 200 feet in frontage
would not be sufficient in itself to Justify the granting of
the requested variance. The Township Attorney stated that it
was also his office's opinion that any statements made by the
Township Supervisor to Mr. Visser expressing a contrary opinion
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gould not, in the circumstances of this particular situation,
justify the granting of the requested variance.

The Township Attorney stated that his office did believe,
however, that 1t would be possible for the Board to find that
the requested varlance would, in the instant case, meet the
eriteria set forth in Section 66.203 of the Township Zoning
Ordinance authorizing such a variance when, in the opinion of
the Board, the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance provisions would
still be observed, public safety, health and Welfare secured,
and substantial justice thereby accomplished. The Township
Attorney noted that the purpose of the 200-foot public road
frontage requirement was in large part targeted toward assuring
that a parcel of land be of adeguate size to provide adequate
room for sewage disposal facilities. The Township Attorney
noted that, glven the large size of the parcel in guestion
(approximately 55 acres), it was clearly of sufficient size
to provide adequate sewage arrangements. The Township Attorney
also noted that the proposed location of the subject house was
close to the Windrift Drive access and that a variance might
not be appropriate if the residence were instead proposed to
be located more centrally in the subject parcel and not close
to existing adequate public road frontage. The Township Attorney
stated that it 1s also clear both from the statements made by
Mr. Visser and by the zoning and development pattern of the
area that the land on which the residence will be located will
be platted in the near future. The Townshilip Atteorney stated
that it was his office's opinion that if the Board concluded
that a variance was approprlate, the Board should 1impose as
a condition of such varjance that no more residences or other
buildings shall be erected on the entire parcel in question
until the subject residence 1s located on a platted lot or otherulse
comes into complete compliance with the 200-foot public road
frontage requirement, The Township Attorney stated that 1t
was his office's opinion that such a condition would be necessary
to assure that the variance was consistent with the intent of
the Township Zoning Ordinance and the public health, safety,
and welfare,

It was noted that Westport Plat No. 7 is presently before
the Township Board for approval. Ma. Brown noted that Westport
Plat No. 8, which would encompass the proposed residence, 1is
not currently on the drawing board. Mr., Visser stated that
he would have no problem with the condition suggested by the
Township Attorney. He stated that he would not be back for
another building permit for the property untll such time as
the land on which the residence 13 located is platted. Mr., Visser
stated that Westport Plat No. 8 would include the residence
and that he was locating the residence so that {t would be In
full compliance with all applicable setback requirements that
would be imposed {n such a plat.

4



Ms. Brown stated that she felt more comfortable with the
condition suggested by the Township Attorney. She noted that
the closeness of the proposed residence to Windrift and the
proposed plat development of the subject property would, along
with the large size of the parcel in question, seem to justify
a variance along the terms suggested by the Township Attorney.

Mr. Gemmill stated that he agreed with the condition suggested
by the Township Attorney. The Chairman stated that he was also

in agreement.

After further general discussion, Mr. Vuilcich moved that
the Board grant the applicant a variance from the 200~foot public
road frontage requirement so as to permit the construction of
one residence on the subject parcel, subject to the condition
that no additional development shall occur anywhere in the entire
parcel until the residence comes 1into full compliance with the
applicable public road frontage requirements contained in the
Township Zoning Ordinance. Mr. Vulcich cited as reasons for
his motion the fact that the parcel 1in question is very large
and can easily accommodate one residence, the fact that the
granting of the variance would be consistent with the spirit
and intent of the Township Zoning Ordinance and would be consistent
with the public safety, health, and welfare and substantial
justice as set forth in Section 66.203. Mr. Vuicich further
cited as reasons for his motion the fact that the proposed residence
would be located close to the existing 8t-foot access along
Windrift. Mr. Vuicieh further cited as another reason for his
motion the fact that the land on which the residence 1s proposed
to be located will be developed into a plat in the near future.

Ms. Brown seconded themotion and themotion passed unanimously.

Mr. Visser thanked the Board for their time and consideration
in this matter.



OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD FEBRUARY 4, 1985

WEST KALAMAZOO CHRISTIAN CHURCH - VARIANCE REQUEST

The next 1tem to come before the Board was consideraticn
of a request by Mr. James Munson of the West Kalamazoo Christian
Church requesting varlance approval from the 200-foot continuous
publie road frontage requirement contained in Section 66.201
of the Township Zoning Ordinance. It was noted that the subject
parcel is located on the west side of Drake Road situated in
the center of Skyridge Plat, and contains five outlots.

The Zoning/Building Department Report indicated that at
the July 2, 1984, Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, a variance
was granted to the Church subject to the condition that the
site develop two access drives, one onto Skyridge and the other
vnto Driftwood. It was noted In the report that the applicant
is now requesting that this variance approval be modifed so
as to approve an arrangement with one proposed access drive
to be located directly off of Drake Road. It was further noted

*
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that thils proposal had been approved by the Kalamazooc County
Road Commission.

Mr, Ray Shirley and Mr. David McAllister were present on
behalf of the applicant.

In response to a question from the Chalrman, Mr. Shirley
indicated that the applicant would probably develop the northern
outlot along west Drake Road as Its access, as opposed to the
southern outlot along Drake Road. Mr. Shirley stated that the
Church was requesting this modification and the Board's approval
because 1t had discovered that the cost of constructing a second
exit onto outlot C on Driftwood Avenue would be prohibitive
to the Church, Mr. McAllister noted that the proposed access
arrangement would alleviate the concern previously expressed
by the Board concerning Church trafflc going through the plat.

In response to a question from the Chairman, Ms. Harvey
notef that the applicant was before the Board at this time solely
for the purpose of seeking revision to the prior variance granted
by the Board and that no¢ site plan review was belng requested
at this time,

Mr. Block indicated that he could not understand the peosition
taken by the County Road Commission. He stated that he would
hate to see more curb cuts along Drake Road in this area. Mr. Block
then reviewed the existing curb cuts in the area. He noted
that there 1s currently a lot of traffic along Drake Road and
that this is likely to Increase once the soccer complex is fully
developed.

In response to a question from the Board, Mr. McAllister
noted that there 1s already a driveway on the site of the proposed
Prake Road access, which Driveway 1s currently belng used by
the Church of the Brethren. Mr. McAllister stated that it might
be possible for the two churches to share this entrance,

Mr. McAllister indicated that 1t was the desire of the
Church to Just bulld and develop 50 parking spaces at the time
of initial construction on the property and reserve area for
additional parking spaces as needed.

Ms, Carolyn Lasera indicated that her house backs up to
the church property. She stated that she had no objection to
the church going in at the site., 3She stated that she was concerned
that a one driveway arrangement such as that being proposed
by the applicant might lead to a problem such as that now being
experlenced in Portage with respect to the First Assembly Church.

Mr. McAlllster noted that the applicant would have to get
Zoning Board of Appeals approval before it could put in another
access road,

Mr, Scott Jeffrles, who stated that he was also present
on behalf of the church, stated that In the worst case, the
proposal would result In the existing entrance along West Drake
Road belng upgraded. He stated that if the proposed access
were not currently being used as an entrance and exit, the situvation
would be different,

In response to a question from the Chairman, Mr. Shirley
indicated that he would have no objection to the Board requiring
that the proposed access drive also be made available for use
by the Skyridge Church of the Bethren.



Ms. Brown 1indicated that she had a problem with allowing
the access golng directly out onto Drake Road. She stated that
she was not sure, however, whether this arrangement 1sn't the
lesser of two evlils. She stated that she was inclined to lean
toward that solution right now, particularly since there would
be a deceleration lane, Mr. McAllister indicated that this
type of traffic arrangement was referred to as a "commercial
taper".

Mr. Block noted that the soccer complex is nearby and that
currently traffic on Sundays is very bad, especially in November
and December. He stated that he believed eventually a traffic
light would have to be installed at either Driftwood or 3kyridge.

Mr. Shirley noted that other permissible uses of the subject
site would create greater traffic than the two churches.
Mr. MecAllister noted that, at this point, the two churches on
the site are relatively small. He noted that Board approval
would be required before any other accesses could be established
to the site. He stated that at the time that the churches grew
to the point that additional accesses were needed, this would
be the appropriate time to construct two additional accesses,
one on Skyridge and one on Driftwood.

In response to a question from Ms. Brown, the Township
Attorney stated that 1t would be legally possible for the Board
to grant a varlance subject to the requirement that at such
time as the Board determines that there is a traffic problem
and additional accesses are needed, the Driftwood access would
have to be constructed. The Township Attorney noted that such
a condition might be difficult to enforce and he then reviewed
the possible problems of enforcement of such a condition,

After general discussion, Ms. Brown moved that the Board
grant the applicant a variance from the 200-fcot continuous
public road frontage requirement contalned in Section 66.201
of the Township Zoning Ordinance, sald variance being granted
subject to establishment of one access to the site through the
northern outlot on Drake Road. Ms. Brown further moved that
this variance be subject to the additional condition that priecr
to the time that a buvilding permit is issued for construction
of the Church and the access drive, a copy of a recorded easement
granting access to the drive to Skyridge Church of the Bethren
be filed with the Township Bullding Department.

The Chairman then temporarily resigned his chalrmanship
for the purpose of providing support for Ms. Brown's motion.
Mr. Block was appointed temporary chairman. Mr. Long then supported
Ms. Brown's motion. A vote was then held on the motion and

the motion passed by 2 vote of two to one, with Mr. Bloek voting
in the negative,.

AL LAAKSONEN -~ 6070 WEST MAIN

Mr. Long then resumed his Chairmanship of the meeting.
He announced that the next item on the agenda was conslderation
of a request by Mr. Al Laaksonen of 6070 West Main for a Board
interpretation of Section 68.150 of the Township Zoning Ordinance,

Ms. Harvey noted that at its meeting on Februvar 1
the Board determined that the c¢harter fighing trip gc;gduffgé

business conducted by Mr. Laaksonen constituted a lawful home
occupation, provided his fishing boat was stored in conformance
wlth the appligable provizions of the Zoning Ordinance. Ms. Harvey
stated that it was the opinion of the Zoning/Building Department

7



o)
OG

s
O

115323 >

—_ - .i\.ul

E: N.1/4 POST

/
8 S3632'E - 7109
1 42504’
cEe U o -
ASSESSED IN SEC 26

[4 CHS /44 (Rks —
364 86'

o T e =
WJS, 33 %
735 ; )

69 76

e

SOUTH - 92'

S

q.‘;c;.q.\

o
> o5

o< |

i

& - 20 LINKS

B R - 17 LINKS

ig

N
| ¢
T L
l o R )
:

I <
\64




U

8TH

330 O g |5
305 5 ) ]
b 8 & 8
P s I
. ol 1067 3° - 2 .._
. 8 = <© =
8 & i , _
i z N 223" -
z 2 < |
> -
m 000 g
& 758" ._ NS
B R
2|0
ot 4
~ NB3* 37 27°W - 1319 62 . & _
8 © o
= 8
) 1319 34 — g
. ~ & NB3*32'W - 1081 34° 238" SMERIDIAN
Y b | —_—
1
N
$89°37°27°E - 813 56 2 583 <
- T e T R P - °58'33°¢ - )
325 NBT°30 44-¥ - g4 1) I 180 84 \ﬁ/%omw,
N
. S
. . G N ;
g St g . S < O\O@ ZF 400
8 o N @ 2
325° & o D a1
- A RS ‘ W ,, <
| G55 L b wea
3 9 b 234 | 5 346 13
pully 0 [
3 325 1052 56 -
787 34 K P
! b
: I
! '
» ! i
o ' v
o | ¥ :
o ~ ! |
. Q ' o |
S © 2 & : Py
© " Wnn
- ! [
X .
! |
! $89°37°27°¢ ol
' 33 9% ol
! b
5 . I SO UL RS - _
gfe e -
. '
m -
|

T



i
i ]l LN o
= 3 8N |8,4F Vs 8
= P 5 SINIERE 25 &
2
i © 7 N R
: 5 8 T 820" |V24 8
L 1320.71° \ S
Ve 20 R Y 60 R
w w
_m & 5
e
n AR :
12 WO &
9 o b
mn. 20R .
|8 PN 8
. N =
i =
o 20 R o
le & -
= 208 NT
M e 163.62° ‘
e I ¥
8 _
15 184,82 164 a0’

. 160" O
g ouTLOT A%

MERIDIAN AVE.

ST.

[ a |
1 T v T 0 1 1780 ~ ~ -
_ 72 _:u :;_:; o :.a)J..: z
. g
Clels | 8T 7 A e @
S ey ! QO .
| > VT = &
_ ! ! 7 075 g Q[T ]
T I B S e At | 8
| ne ol S 8
[ ] Q PSS . [ SN S AR w
S Ry .
A IFOCSSENN -
i ~Es =
Ve Zwe- & fFea®R
g mxad p [ ZT0
i ﬂol_ﬂ.ﬂwwjmh,ml-lwﬁm N )
g & 8
r 2
| ; .
i g 8 2
e a g
8 s 480 ]
)

_. w
! © o
1] - J
[ = N
! 2
: &
! 2 .
(=Y N P
12 g & B2

NS m.ﬂ. g=

N 1

N 1
H
.,I
17
18

S.1/4 POST s B R et e L e -




PROPERTY

\j\ L//

C ha r&ten towonship .‘

OS' 2 l ,el ' 20 7275 W. MAIN STREET, KALAMAZOO, MI 49009-932
616-375-4260 FAX 375-7180 TDD 375-71¢

REQUEST FOR ZON BOARD OF APPE EET!

Date JUL 24, 1997 Present Zoning R-5 Fee__ $100
WILDWOOD MOBILE HOME COMMUNITY LTD
Land Owner aka WOODLAND ESTATES

Address 4797 S. 4TH ST., OSHTEMO TWP. Phone(616) 375-3083
Person Making Request GERMANO MANAGEMENT COMPANY/GERMANO L. MULARONI

32540 SCHOOLCRAFT, SUITE 110 (313) 261-5595
Address_LIVONIA, M1 48150 Phone_FAX (313) 261-5494

interest in Propercy GENERAL PARTNER/OWNER

Size of Property Involved 22+ AC.

Reason for Request VARIANCE OF SET BACK DISTANCE FOR ENTRANCE SIGN.

SEE ATTACHED

CHARTER TOWMNSHIP
OF OSHTEHO
727% W. MALIK STREET
KALARAZOD, MI 49009

&16-375-4260
8/07/97 JF

054058 78A REGUEST/WOODLAND 166,00
TOTAL PAID 100,00

THANK YDU
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Germano L. Mularoni
Germano Management Company

32540 Scheoolcraft, Suite 110

Livonia, MI 48150

AANAAAAAAAADAPLAANAANAARDAANAANAN N
daaLh 030

WILDWOOD MOBILE HOME COMM

a30%40 SCHOOLCRART SULTE 100

L IVONIA,. ML 48100

G305 00
UCCUPANT
4797 SOUTH 41H STRILN
KALAMAZMI, MT 4900v

RICHNE) BRI AL
HOLTON DIANE K
437 SOUTH ATH STREE T
KALAMAZOO, M1 49009

43 01D 030
MAKELA .JAN M
8949 STADIUM OR1VU
Kol aMAZO0, MT 4900Y

du A 040

HAHN BARBARA
(3ua9sS STADIUM DRIW
KALAMAZ00, M1 4Y00Y

Ja-01L 0L0
MLLLER TIMOTHY G A SUSGAN
HOO0D STADITUM DRUWE
Kal adazo0, MT 49009

33 33L 010
FEIMEL1S VTIIN1S H
ZLIMELTS HARIJS 1 & MLIRDZA R
a4,82 sTAMUM DRIVE
KAl aMa/s0G, M1 4900%

JF aAG-010
OCCUPANTY
g74% ST1ADTUM NR1W
KALaMAZOD, HMI AF00%

A3 -390 021
LIPKIN STEVEN & LINDA L
17U3 GRAND AVINUL
KAl AMAZO0, MI 4200/

A 0aL 0l
OCCUPANT
Ba0Y WEST MICIHIGAN
Kal AMAZO00, M1 4900¢

an oM il
tOSTER STEVEN H & PAULN A
4415 SOUTH 4TH STREHRT
KAl AMAZ OO, HMT 420409

29 407 4461
UEAVER NORMAN © & BARBARA J
4600 SOUTH STH GTRIT T
Kal AMaZ00, HI 4%00%

J3-400 469
MOYLLE LEROY & JANTICI
a44Hé6da SOUTIH LTH STREL T
Kl nMnzZ00, M1 a?00%

33--402-470
ROEHN CHARLENE BUCKHOUT MARN
4510 SOUTH STH STREET
hALAMAZOOD MI 49009

43 407 490
GOTHAM RALPH & ROBERTHA
42190 SOUTIY STH STRLHT
Kal.aMaZ00, H]1 49009

32480 -0%50
LANCE RONALD J & LINDA
4450 SOUTH 4TH STREET
KAl AMAZOD MI 49009

32 480-040
ALLES VINCENT & MARY LOU
4554 SOUTH 4TH STRIUT
KAl.nMAZIHI, ML 49009

4 480 v
UUNLORE MARK A
MROZINSKI LAURA A
47284 SOUTH 4TI STRER!
KAl AMAZOD, H1 4900%

30-480 070
AILBERTGON JOSEPH K & | T/ZBETIL T
4946 SOUTIE 4TH STRUET
KAl AMAZOD, MI 49009

U2 4/8-010
WOOWICKI GARY & JULTE
9001 GREYSTONE ROAD
KAl AMAZO0, MT 49009

32-478 020
KLLAGE CHRISTOPHER J & MAUREEN
?043 GREYSTONE ROAD
KAl aMAZO0, MT 49009

37 4783 030
01X MICHAtL D & BRENDA S
FOHS GREYSTONE ROAD
KAl AMAZOD, M1 49009

B3 4/ 400
CANSEN STEPHEN W & SHERI L
040 GREYGTONE RUOAD
Kal.AMAZOO, Ml 49009

a7- 4/8 440
LOHRMANN THOMAS & AMY
1807 JAMECS STREHT
KAat.AMaZano, MI 4900/

AP A/ AGO
OCCUFANT
2002 GREYSTONE ROAL
KAl AMAZUL, M1 4200v



32 A78- 440
DOUGHERTY HOBI RY M & JENNLFER
2084 GREYSTONI ROUAID
RALAMAZON MT 49009

A2-478- 470
BOVIIN JAMES & LUCTNDA
28071 CR 354
LAWION HT 45065

32-478-470
OCCUFANT
003 HONRIT CLlRCLE
KRALAMAZOAO. MI 47009

aTAYL Al0
BOVEN JaMEsS & UCTHDNA
BARNES SCOTT J & OAWN M
YOI HORBIT nrRer
Kl AMAZOD, M1 45009

AL 4%0
LLROY WL VAM IR & SOHOA M
IO BB cPel
KAl AHASDO, M1 a200%

d2A720 N0
Pl TFE RS MICHA I & KAXIn ™
PLOL OBBIT 2RI
KAl AMAZD0, M Aa200w

G oany Lo
INLLGIE CHATG W & W NY K

U3 10RBIT S RCHI }?
KA AMAZON, M1 49009

Q2 A700 L0
JCOBS TeMARAs
FO30 HUNDBIT CIRCGHL
KAl AHAZ00, M1 ayoor

J7 474 600
HUNSON GCURISTOMIE R 0 &N EFRISA
OIG HOODBTT CYRCH
Ko aMa s, M 42009

04-101-011

BRODE, KEVIN & FRANCIS
5053 SOUTH ATH STREET
KALAMAZOO, NI 439009

05-226-012

KAUSRUD, ERIC B. & THERESA
5022 S50UTH 4TH STREET
KALAMAZOO, ML 49009

04-205-020

STOLINE, MICHAEL & MARIE
5174 SCUTH 4TH STREET
KALAMAZOO, MI 49009



\\3\ L//

C ha Rten township

OSbtemo 7275 W. MAIN STREET, KALAMAZOOQO, M! 49009-9334

//> 616-375-4260 FAX 375-7180 TDD 375-719¢
REQUEST FOR ZONING B D QF ApPP Tl
Date 8-11-97 Present Zzoning R-4 Fee_ S100

Land Owner Fieldstone, Inc. c/o Mr. Scott Carlson

Address Phone 382-0200

Person Making Request Campbell Caron Group, LLC

Address 5560 Al Sabo Drive Phone 372-9482

Interest in Property Fee Option Equity Interest

Size of Property Involved  Subject Parcel 1.83 +/- acres (Also involving

Mill Creek Apts.;13.82 acres+/-, and .68 acres +/- owned jointly by John & Kathleen
Caron and William & Martha Campbell)

Reason for Request reg

24.207 (a)a(b), pertaining to the allowable per acre dasity of apartment wnits. (See attacdhed site map.)

Regest #2. Further, we herety wish to reaffim an existing varience to ardinance 66.201 pertaining

to road frontage, whereby a variance was grantad to Mill Cresk Amartments allowing development
vith nmamtiguos frontage of less than  the required 200'foot. (Qurrent: 48' + 66' =114')

The proposed amendment. to the existing variance would ring the subject property into aamplianos

with the required 200' of frontage. (New Proposed frantage: 48' + 66' + 93' = 207'). Therefare the
anmended variance would deml salely with the isse of antiguos vs. me-antigoous read frontacge.

R TOWHSHIF
OSHTERO

S W. NMAIN STREET
MAZDO, M1 49009
616-3759-42461

I'P-J

Sl S0 6K 8714797 JF

0l 054133 ZPA REGUEST/CAMEBELL 10000
2 TOTAL PATD 10001

THAMK 3L
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26-380-062
CAMPBELL CARON CROUP LLC
PO BOK 437
OSHTEMO M1 43077

35-130-032
FIELDSTONE BUILDING CROUP

7215 SOUTH WESTNEDGE AVENUE
PORTAGE MI 49002 W

35-130-032
OCCUPANT
6672 STADIUN DRIVE
KALAMAZOO., MI 49009

26-380-011
HEMMER JOYCE
4740 NORFOLK CIRCLE
PORTAGE M1 49002

26-380-011
OCCUPANT
2860 SOUTH 9TH STREET
KALAMAZOO. MI 49009

26-360-021
VILLAGE SQUARE (KAL) APARTMENT
2000 CORPORATE RIDGE STE 925
MCLEAN VA 22102

26-380-021
OCCUPANT
2890 SOUTH 9TH STREET
KALAMAZOG, MI 49009

26-380-033
PEAT ALLEN F & DELORES A
2970 SOUTH 9TH STREET
KALRMAZOO M1 49009

26-380-046
ARRIGO BART
ASPEN BUILDING
4515 ROGER B CHAFFEE DRIVE 5E
RENTWOOD NI 49548

26-3680-046
OCCUPANT
3030 SOUTH 9TH STREET
KALAMAZQO, MI 49009

26-380-048
MI RANCHITO
MONPLAISIR JEROME
P O BOX 69
QSHTEMO MI 43077
26-380-048

OCCUPANT
3112 SOUTH 9TH STREET
KALAMAZOO, MI 49009

26-3680-051
MICHIGAN BELL TELE CO
3500 NORTHWESTERN HWY
SOUTHFIELD MI 48075

26-380-051
OCCUPANT

3230 SOUTH 9TH STREET
KALAMAZOO, MI 49009

26-380-071
BRUSSEE GROVER J & EILEEN
P O BOX 327
OSHTEMOC HMI 49077

26-301-001
REYNARD DALE A & NALLIE
PO BOX 204
OSHTEMO MI 49077

26-381-001
OCCUPANT J&M
3054 SOUTH 9TH STREET

RALAMAZOO, MI 490079

26-381-002
NATAAW INC
2015 RAVINE ROAD
KALAMAZGO MT 49007

26-4381-002

OCCUPANT
3062 SOUTH 9TH STREET
KALAMAZOO, MI 49009

26-381-003
DAANE ALVIN J & JOYCE
(BIRCHES)
9203 AUSTIN
PORTAGE NI 49002

26-3281-003
OCCUPANT

3082 SOUTH 39TH STREET
KALAMAZOO, MI 49009

26-330-092
FIDELITY SAVINGS BANK
315 SOUTH KALAMAZOO MALL
KALAMAZOO MI 49007

26-330-092
OCCUPANT
2740 SOUTH 9TH STREET
KALAMAZOO, MI 49009

26-355-035
SOWLES CHARLES K & KAY L
2935 SOUTH 8TH STREET
KALAMAZOO M1 49009

26-465-022
FAMILY D g
211 BANNISTER

PLAINWELL MI 49080

26-465-022
OCCUPANT
6430 STADIUM DRIVE
KALAMAZCO, MI 49009

35-130-011
OISTEN SHARON L
6?10 STADIUM DRIVE
KALAMAZOO MI 49009

35-130-022
KALAMAZOO COUNTY ROAD COMM
3801 EAST KILGORE ROAD
RALAMAZOO MI 49001



35-130-041
BESTEMAN CARL & JOYCE
5826 NORTH ?TH STREET
KALAMAZOO MI 49009

35-130-041
CCCUPANT
6656 STADIUM DRIVE
XKALAMAZOQO, MI 49009

35-130-051

BULTEMA JOHN F & BRENDA A
1219 CGRAND AVENUE
KALAMAZOO MI 49006

35-130-051
OCCUPANT
6638 STADIUM DRIVE
EALAMAZOO, MI 49009

35-130-060
GREEN CRAIG H/HERMANNS K A

6628 STADIUM DRIVE Z &MF

KALAMAZOO MI 49009
36-130-095

OSHTEMO METHODIST CHURCH

PO BOX 12
OSHTEMO MI 49077

02 Z 0-095
OCCUPANT /L?

6600 STADIUM DRIVE
RALAMAZOO, MI 49009

35-130-097
LAPINE NICHAEL
P 0 BOX
OSHTEMO MI 49077

35-130-097
QCCUPANT f?

6532 STADIUM DRIVE
KALAMAZOO, MI 49009

35-130-101
LAWSON EARL K & DOLORES A
P O BOK 267
LAWTON MI 49065

35-136-101
OCCUPANRT
6520 STADIUM DRIVE

KALAMAZOO, NI 49009

35-105-020
LANTING RONALD & LORENE
6690 LIMONITE FRONTQGE ROAD
RIVERSIDE CA 92599

85-3105-020
OCCUPANT Kﬁuu&c/

5794 STADIUN DRIVE
KALANAZOO, M1 49009

35-135-011
SPIGELMYER CV&DL&RC&BM
2216 OARLAND DRIVE
KALAMAZOO MI 49008

-135-011
OCCUPANT je
6667 STADIUM DRIVE
KALAMAZOO, MI 49009
35-135-021

GOODHEW ROSE & ROSS DELORES

P O BOX 52
PORTAGE HI 49081

35-135-021
OCCUPANT
6641 STADIUM DRIVE
KALARMAZOO, HKI 49009

35-135-031
ROSE JAMES I11 & DEBRA
6619 STADIUM DRIVE
KALAMAZOO M1 49009

36-135-Q041
LOGSDEN EVELYN R
31334 CHIME STREET
KALAMAZOO NI 493009

36-135-060
DOUGLAS WILLIAN A
SIEGEL JACK L & GLORIA J
7354 WEST ML AVENUE
KALAHAZOO HI 49009

35-135-060
QCCUPANT
3384 CHIME STREET
KALAMNAZOO, MI 49009

35-135-102

SCHEFFERS ARTHUR & JUNE
5847 WEST N AVENUE
KALAMAZOO NI 43009

KI 357135-102
OCCUPANRT '—‘444

6547 STADIUM DRIVE
KALAMAZOO, M]I 49009

35-135-201
JONES ANITA H
3210 SOUTH PARK
RALAMAZOO MI 49001

QCCUPANT dﬂ
6535 STADIUM DRIVE

KALAMARZOO, M1 49009

35-205-012
CARES LOUIS
3000 BRETON S E
RENTWOOD MI 49512



35-205-012
OCCUPANT
6460 STADIUM DRIVE
KALAMAZOQO, MI 49009

35-132-010

GERESY STEVE

DOMMERT O/AZZAM K/DOMMERT C
7166 WEST B AVENUE
KALAMAZOOQ MI 49009

35-132-010
OCCUPANT F?

6?45 STADIUM DRIVE
KALAMAZOO, MI 49009

35-132-021
WIKEL VIRGINIA/LINDA/CHRISTINA
PO BOX 104
OSHTEMO MI 49077

35-132-021
OCCUPANT
6731 STADIUM DRIVE
KALAMAZOG, MI 49009

35-132-9031

LUDLOW HERMAN L & SaRAH
P O BOX 115
OSHTEMO MI 49077

352132-031
OCCUPANT
6719 STADIUM DRIVE
KALAMAZOO, MI 49009

35-132-041

BENNET LENA & OVERACRKER FRED
P O BOX 155
OSHTENO NI 49077

35-132-041
OCCUPANT FQ
6709 STADIUM DRIVE

KALAMAZOQO, MI 49009

35-132-051
CORARIS THEORDORE & MARIA
P O BCX 312
OSHTEMO MI 49077

35-132-051
OCCUPANT
6703 STADIUM DRIVE
KALAMAZOO, MI 49009



